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A defensive growth case with underestimated profitability 

◼ MLP SE is a Germany-based holding company that provides comprehensive 

financial services to family and corporate/institutional clients. Through its 

subsidiaries, the company offers products and solutions across three major 

competence fields: Wealth, Life & Health and Property & Casualty. 

◼ Due to a robustly growing client base with strong cross-selling potential 

and a high share of recurring revenues amounting to 68% in FY24,  

we see MLP on a sustainable growth path. MLP focuses on academics and 

entrepreneurs with significant need for advisory services. This very attractive 

target group is already addressed and supported during the course  

of studies and won as customers. MLP aims for a long-lasting client 

relationship by providing an extensive offering that covers personal and 

professional financial needs across all stages of life. The group’s particular 

focus on discerning clients and its diversified strategic positioning has 

continuously proven its worth – particularly in the absence of tailwinds from 

markets and when processing one-off effects as seen in the course of FY25.  

◼ MLP pursues a comprehensive digitalization strategy, which is a major USP 

and creates competitive advantages. The development, implementation and 

marketing of proprietary artificial intelligence tools enables efficiency gains 

and mitigates recruiting needs, but also represents an additional growth factor.  

◼ In our view, the current share price level does not reflect the defensiveness 

of MLP’s business model and that the management has demonstrated 

a very solid track record in delivering continued profitable growth over the 

last few years, which bodes well for reaching the group’s medium-term 

targets set out for FY28E. Whereas consensus estimates remain 

somewhat shy of the ambitions set out by the company, we take a more 

constructive view and project that all KPIs will reach their respective 

target range. 

◼ We initiate coverage of MLP SE with a Buy rating and a target price  

of EUR 8.80. Our target price is derived from a ROE/COE model that delivers 

a fair P/B ratio of 1.5x which we apply to our end-26 BVPS estimate. As a 

cross check, we consider 11x as a relevant 12M forward consensus P/E 

level during the last 4 years, which we apply to our FY27 EPS estimate. 

Both approaches deliver a broadly aligned fair value estimate of EUR 8.80.  

 

 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Total revenue (EUR mn) 1,066.7 1,080.5 1,139.9 1,213.9 1,305.0 

EBIT (EUR mn) 95.0 86.7 110.7 124.9 142.0 

Net income reported (EUR mn) 69.3 63.4 77.5 86.9 98.6 

EPS reported (EUR) 0.63 0.58 0.71 0.80 0.90 

DPS (EUR) 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.46 0.50 

BVPS (EUR) 5.22 5.49 5.84 6.21 6.65 

Tangible BVPS (EUR) 3.19 3.60 3.91 4.24 4.64 

P/E (x) 9.1 12.8 10.1 9.0 8.0 

P/BV (x) 1.1 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.1 

P/TBV (x) 1.8 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.5 

Dividend yield (%) 6.2 5.1 5.9 6.4 7.0 

Tier 1 common capital ratio (%) 19.2 18.1 17.9 18.0 18.1 

ROE (%) 12.5 10.8 12.5 13.2 14.0 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 

Buy (Initiation of coverage) 
  

Closing price as of 21-Jan-26 EUR 7.17 

High/Low (12M) 9.01/6.20 

Target price (prev. EUR -) EUR 8.80 

Upside to target price (%) 22.7 

Expected dividend yield (%) 5.3 

Total return potential (%) 28.0 

  

Reuters/Bloomberg MLPG.DE/MLP GY 

Avg. daily turnover (EUR mn) 0.53 

Free float (%) 46.8 

Market cap. (EUR mn) 784 

No. of shares issued (mn) 109.3 

Events  

Annual general meeting 25-Jun-2026 

4Q 12-Mar-2026 

Shareholders Lautenschläger family  
(pooling agreement) 27.56%, 

HanseMerkur 
Krankenversicherung auf 
Gegenseitigkeit 10.03%, 

Barmenia Versicherungen a. G., 
Gothaer Versicherungsbank 

VVaG 9.39%,  
Allianz SE 6.18% 

  

Price relative to Index 

 

 

Performance (%) 1M 3M 6M 

Absolute 4.7 0.4 -17.9 

rel. DAX 3.5 -0.5 -18.9 

rel. STOXX Europe 600 2.1 -4.7 -28.1 

rel. SXXP Financial Serv. 2.3 -6.3 -20.9 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 ◼ MLP SE is a Germany-based holding company that provides comprehensive financial services to family and 

corporate/institutional clients. Through its subsidiaries, the company offers products and solutions across 

three major competence fields: Wealth, Life & Health and Property & Casualty. 

◼ Due to a robustly growing client base and a high share of recurring revenues amounting to 68% in FY24, 

we see MLP on a sustainable growth path. MLP focuses on academics and entrepreneurs with significant 

need for advisory services. This very attractive target group is already addressed and supported during the 

course of studies and won as customers. MLP aims for a long-lasting client relationship by providing an 

extensive offering that covers personal and professional financial needs across all stages of life. Essentially, 

both the client and MLP benefit from the envisaged lifelong client relationship. As a result, MLP has  

a high cross-selling rate compared to other financial companies. 

◼ MLP pursues a comprehensive digitalization strategy, which is a major USP and creates competitive advantages. 

The development, implementation and marketing of proprietary artificial intelligence tools enables efficiency 

gains and mitigates recruiting needs, but also represents an additional growth factor.  

◼ The group’s particular focus on discerning clients and its diversified strategic positioning has continuously 

proven its worth – particularly in the absence of tailwinds from markets and when processing one-off effects as 

seen in the course of FY25. In our view, the current share price level does not reflect the defensiveness of 

MLP’s business model and that the management has demonstrated a very solid track record in delivering 

continued profitable growth over the last few years, which bodes well for reaching the group’s medium-term 

targets set out for FY28E. Whereas consensus estimates remain somewhat shy of the ambitions set out by 

the company, we take a more constructive view and project that all KPIs will reach their respective target range. 

◼ Rising return on equity: ROE has risen to 12.5% in FY24, which is towards the high end seen over the last 15 years. 

The average over the last 5 years (FY20 to FY24) stands at 10.9%, whereas it just stood at 6.6% in the period 

between FY15 to FY19. As ROE levels during each of the last 5 years have been towards the upper end of the 

historic range, a clear level shift upwards can be recognized. So overall, the ROE level has a shown a clearly 

rising trend over the last 10 years, which also underlines the strong track record of the current management. 

◼ Excellent prospects for shareholder participation: In its dividend policy, MLP guides for a distribution  

of 50-70% of net profit. As part of its ambition, the company expects a range of EUR 0.90 to 0.99 for its EPS  

in FY28E. Even if the company would only reach the low end of both the payout ratio (50%) and  

the EPS (EUR 0.90), this would still imply a DPS increase from EUR 0.36 in FY24 to EUR 0.45 in FY28E  

(implied CAGR: 5.7%). If the company were to hit the midpoint of both ranges, the DPS would increase to EUR 0.57 

in FY28E (implied CAGR: 12.2%). 

◼ MLP’s share price suffered during 2H25, which was due to somewhat higher IT spending and lower than 

expected performance-based compensation, plus the weak performance of the real estate development 

business which lead to a lowering of the EBIT guidance for FY25E. MLP stated that the business focusing of its 

real estate activities might also have an additional negative impact on EBIT in FY25. While these effects cannot 

yet be reliably quantified, they should not exceed EUR 12mn in terms of EBIT. We anticipate additional goodwill 

impairments of EUR 12mn for FY25 and assume that no further burdens will come from that issue afterwards. 

◼ Attractive valuation: Based on I/B/E/S consensus estimates, MLP shares currently trade at a 12M forward P/E 

of 10.0x, which is clearly below the 5Y average of 11.6x and the 10Y average of 13.6x. In terms of P/B valuation 

based on 12M forward consensus estimates, MLP trades in-line with the 10Y average of approx. 1.27x.  

However, in terms of ROE, the company has achieved a level of 12.5% in FY24, which compares to a 10Y average 

of 8.8%. If maintained, the steadily rising ROE level (see above) would rather argue for an above-average valuation. 

With respect to the dividend yield, MLP currently trades around 5.0% based on the DPS for FY24, which already 

represents a decent level for a defensive growth stock. However, at the projected DPS level for FY28E (see above), 

the current FY28E divided yield stands at 6.3% in the low end scenario and at 7.9% in the midpoint scenario. 

Overall, these comparisons show that MLP shares are currently valued very attractively. 
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 ◼ We initiate coverage of MLP SE with a Buy rating and a target price of EUR 8.80. Our target price is derived 

from a ROE/COE model that delivers a fair P/B ratio of 1.5x which we apply to our end-26 BVPS estimate.  

As a cross check, we consider 11x as a relevant 12M forward consensus P/E level during the last 4 years, 

which we apply to our FY27 EPS estimate. Both approaches deliver a broadly aligned fair value estimate  

of EUR 8.80. 
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HOW OUR ESTIMATES COMPARE TO CONSENSUS 

Key KPIs: Baader Helvea vs. I/B/E/S consensus 
  

2022 2023 2024 2025E 2025E 2026E 2026E 2027E 2027E 2028E 2028E       
I/B/E/S 

 
I/B/E/S  I/B/E/S 

 
I/B/E/S 

Revenues EUR mn 949.1 973.5 1,066.7 1,080.5 1,071.3 1,139.9 1,138.0 1,213.9 1,199.7 1,305.0 1,271.5 

Growth yoy % 1.6 2.6 9.6 1.3 0.4 5.5 6.2 6.5 5.4 7.5 6.0 
  

        

  

  

EBIT EUR mn 75.6 70.7 95.0 86.7 90.5 110.7 111.3 124.9 121.2 142.0 120.0 

Growth yoy % -21.9 -6.5 34.3 -8.7 -4.8 27.7 23.0 12.8 8.9 13.7 -1.0 

Margin % 8.0 7.3 8.9 8.0 8.4 9.7 9.8 10.3 10.1 10.9 9.4 
  

        

  

  

Net profit EUR mn 51.5 48.6 69.3 63.4 65.0 77.5 77.0 86.9 83.7 98.6 79.0 

Growth yoy % -17.8 -5.6 42.6 -8.5 -6.1 22.2 18.4 12.2 8.7 13.4 -5.6 

Margin % 5.4 5.0 6.5 5.9 6.1 6.8 6.8 7.2 7.0 7.6 6.2 
  

        

  

  

Equity EUR mn 527.4 538.5 570.5 599.7 589.3 637.8 624.0 678.9 651.0 727.3 n.a. 

Growth yoy % 6.5 2.1 5.9 5.1 3.3 6.4 5.9 6.4 4.3 7.1 n.a. 

ROE % 10.1 9.1 12.5 10.8 11.2 12.5 12.7 13.2 13.1 14.0 n.a. 
  

        

  

  

EPS EUR  0.47 0.44 0.63 0.58 0.57 0.71 0.71 0.80 0.77 0.90 0.73 

Growth yoy % -17.8 -5.6 42.6 -8.5 -10.9 22.2 25.3 12.2 8.5 13.4 -4.9 
  

        

  

  

DPS EUR  0.30 0.30 0.36 0.38 0.37 0.42 0.43 0.46 0.46 0.50 0.48 

Growth yoy % 0.0 0.0 20.0 5.6 2.2 10.5 16.8 9.5 6.5 8.7 4.8 
  

        

  

  

BVPS EUR  4.83 4.93 5.22 5.49 5.48 5.84 5.73 6.21 5.94 6.65 6.30 

Growth yoy % 6.5 2.1 6.0 5.1 4.9 6.4 4.6 6.4 3.6 7.1 6.1 

Source: Company data, LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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BUSINESS MODEL 

A unique business model in Germany 

 MLP SE is a diversified financial services group. It serves as a holding company for its subsidiaries,  

which aims to cover the entire spectrum of finances for its clients. MLP was founded in 1971 and today acts 

as a consultant in the business areas of wealth management, interest-bearing products, real estate brokerage, 

loans and mortgages, old-age provision, health insurance and non-life insurance. The company’s goal is to 

accompany and bind the client to MLP for life in all financial matters. MLP specializes in the core target group of 

academics (e.g. physicians, lawyers, economists and engineers). This target group is already addressed and 

supported during the course of studies and won as customers. 

Students are a very attractive target group. Winning them as a client early on and being able to demonstrate 

the capability to serve comprehensive needs creates a win-win situation for both ends. Mainly due to the 

expected future prosperity of academics in the long term, the scope of products needed from financial companies 

such as insurers and funds can broaden significantly over time. For MLP, therefore, the focus is on ongoing, 

long-term support for clients and the changing demand for financial products at different stages of life. 

Insurance policies covering all relevant risks at this career stage or a free current account at MLP Bank serve as 

entry-level products. After graduation, MLP helps e.g. doctors or lawyers with the financing of practices or law firms 

as well as the acquisition of the first owner-occupied property. After successfully starting their careers, MLP helps 

clients to accumulate wealth and manage their assets. After starting a family, this is protected against risks and 

provided for retirement. Essentially, both the client and MLP benefit from the envisaged lifelong client relationship. 

As a result, MLP has a high cross-selling rate compared to other financial companies. 

Family clients (in thousands, 31-Dec and 30-Sep respectively) 

 

 

Source: Company data 

 At the end of September 2025, MLP served 597,000 private clients (families) and 27,800 corporate and 

institutional clients.  

MLP divides its consulting services into three main areas they call competence fields: 

◼ Wealth – wealth management, interest-bearing products, real estate brokerage and loans & mortgages 

◼ Life & Health – old-age provision as well as health insurance 

◼ Property & Casualty – non-life insurance 

◼ Other services – other fee-generating consulting areas and remaining parts of the former real estate 

development business 
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Broad and stable positioning across competence fields 

 

 

Source: Company data 

Holding structure 

 The various services are provided under six different brands. The MLP group covers the financial needs of its clients 

with the brands MLP, FERI, Deutschland.Immobilien, DOMCURA, RVM and TPC. In doing so, the MLP group 

combines personal and digital offerings. Some of the brands also offer selected products, services and technologies 

for other financial service providers.  

The brands are: 

◼ MLP – Financial consulting and banking for discerning clients 

◼ FERI – Multi-asset investment firm for institutional investors and high net worth individuals  

◼ Deutschland.Immobilien – Real estate platform for clients and financial consultants 

◼ DOMCURA – Underwriting agency for financial consultants and consultant platforms 

◼ RVM – Risk manager for insurance and provision solutions for SMEs 

◼ TPC – Benefit expert network for enterprises 

 

  
 

 

   

Source: Company data 

 Within the MLP group, MLP SE, as the parent company of the group, assumes the central management tasks. 

These include the five subsidiaries MLP Finanzberatung SE, MLP Banking AG, FERI AG, DOMCURA AG  

and RVM GmbH. The business divisions each carry end-to-end accountability for results. 
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 Customer support and product selection 

Since its foundation in 1971, MLP has consistently focused on long-term relationships with its clients. Within the 

MLP network, a transfer of know-how takes place. The specialists support each other in research and  

concept development as well as in advising customers. This targeted interaction is intended to create additional 

value for customers, the company and shareholders.  

The starting point for advice in all areas is the ideas and needs of the customers. Based on this, MLP presents its options 

to the individual client in a comprehensible way so that they can make the appropriate financial decisions themselves. 

When selecting partners and products, MLP attaches great importance to objective and transparent criteria.  

Once a year, MLP presents Partner, Service and Investment Awards. Based on customer needs, an analysis and 

quality check of the providers on the market and their respective products is carried out. MLP strives to continuously 

improve and further develop the product selection process. In the process of selecting partners and products,  

the topic of sustainability also plays a role as an additional feature. 

The qualification and further training of the employees and self-employed client advisors takes place at the  

group’s own accredited MLP Corporate University. In this way, MLP wants to ensure a sustainably high quality 

of advice. Qualified and motivated employees as well as self-employed client advisors are the most important basis 

for the MLP group’s sustainable corporate success as a knowledge-based service company. 

 Regulatory risks 

Financial service providers generate a large proportion of their revenues in the private customer business through 

commission income. Many private customers in Germany are not willing to pay an appropriate fee  

for financial advice. The financial service providers are therefore remunerated when concluding a transaction via 

sales commissions from the product suppliers, e.g. property insurance. European consumer advocates and some 

politicians see this as a conflict of interest with the obligation of financial service providers to provide private 

customers with what they consider to be the best advice as the turnover of financial service providers depends 

directly or indirectly on the level of commissions. 

Therefore, there had been efforts at EU level to adopt a fundamental ban on commissions for financial services. 

Such a ban would also have had a negative impact on MLP’s business model. However, a fundamental ban on 

commissions in the market for financial services is foreseeably no longer a focus of the European legislator.  

In the draft EU retail investor strategy she introduced, EU Commissioner McGuinness has distanced herself from 

her original plan to introduce such a fundamental ban on commissions for the brokerage of financial products  

in Europe. In the foreseeable future, consumers will therefore be able to continue to benefit from competition between 

the remuneration systems of fees and commissions. 
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Market development and potential 

 The market development of MLP’s various business areas has not developed in the same way everywhere  

in recent years. Some have boomed in recent years, while other business areas have recorded declines despite 

the generally good prospects in most business areas. The causes were also and especially geopolitical 

developments and cuts (e.g. Russia/Ukraine war, Covid) and the reactions of national and international politics and 

central banks (e.g. inflation and interest rate developments). This is likely to disrupt or push some corporate planning 

and market development in the coming years. 

Wealth 

Germany is a prosperous country. The private financial assets of Germans rose to a new high in 2024.  

According to the Bundesbank, in the third quarter of 2024, household assets, consisting of cash, securities,  

bank deposits and claims against insurance companies, amounted to EUR 9,004bn and were thus EUR 1,288bn 

higher than at the end of 2023 (EUR 7,716bn). The wealthiest 10 % of households hold more than 70%  

of net financial assets, while the poorer half of all households have just under 1 % of financial assets.  

MLP’s target clients, academics, tend to belong to the wealthiest third of the population in Germany.  

In addition, significant assets are inherited in Germany every year. This means that MLP clients are becoming 

increasingly wealthy and the need for qualified investment advice from clients is increasing. In recent years,  

this also had a positive effect on FERI’s sales and profits and has generally led to growing volumes in investment advice. 

However, competition in the wealth management segment is intense and margins have been falling industry-wide 

for years. However, this negative trend can be more than offset by growing assets under management,  

good performance and strict cost control. 

 

 

 

Source: Company data 

 According to a study by EY, the upcoming inheritances of the baby boomer generation are the largest wealth 

transfer in global financial history. According to this, USD 18tn will be inherited worldwide by 2030. According to 

forecasts by the Hans Böckler Foundation, the annual inheritance volume in Germany, including gifts, is likely to 

amount to up to EUR 400bn by 2027. According to the study, the individual inheritances to be expected are highest 

in the top fifth of the income distribution. 

According to the Federal Association of Investment and Asset Management (BVI), the German fund industry 

managed a record volume of EUR 4,472bn in total at the end of 2024. Net inflows from open-ended mutual funds 

amounted to EUR 36.2bn, mainly due to the strong new business of fixed income funds (+EUR 27.4bn).  

Equity funds received a net +EUR 14.7bn in new money in 2024. 
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 Real estate 

The real estate industry in Germany, which has been booming for years, has slipped into a prolonged recession 

due to the start of the Russia/Ukraine war in February 2022, like the entire German economy. The costs of building 

and purchasing new residential properties have increased significantly due to tougher legal requirements  

(e.g. via the “Real Estate Energy Act”), rising inflation and the resulting rise in interest rates by the central banks 

which increased financing costs considerably. As a result, demand for residential real estate in Germany  

has fallen significantly, with negative effects on the Germany Real Estate segment in terms of sales and profits.  

On the other hand, the MLP Banking segment benefited from rising interest income. 

The German “Real Estate Energy Act” is part of the Building Energy Act (GEG), which sets energy requirements 

for buildings and aims at climate neutrality. It regulates the energy efficiency of new buildings as well as the 

obligations for existing properties such as the installation of heating systems with at least 65% renewable energies 

(from 2024 for new buildings in new development areas) and a renovation obligation in the event of a change  

of ownership within two years. 

According to the German Institute for Economic Research (DIW), the crisis in residential construction intensified  

in 2024. The high construction prices caused the nominal volume of new residential construction to fall by 7.2%. 

The Federal Statistical Office of Germany reported that the number of completed new flats fell 14.4% to 252,000, 

which is far below the new construction target defined by the German government, calling for 400,000 completed 

new flats. While most researchers expect a gradual improvement in residential construction over time,  

the macroeconomic backdrop for residential property development has proven rather unfavorable in recent years, 

which led to consecutively dashed expectations.  

Germany: Completed new flats (in thousands) 

 

 

Source: Federal Statistical Office Germany, LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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 As a result of the more difficult environment for the property development business, MLP announced on 7-Nov-25 

a focusing of its real estate activities within Deutschland.Immobilien which primarily involves a concentration 

on the real estate brokerage business, whereas it will no longer set up any new real estate development projects 

where it is itself responsible for construction. However, existing real estate development projects shall be completed. 

The outlook for MLP’s real estate brokerage business remains solid. Despite numerous challenges,  

the real estate market offers potential in the coming years. Due to ageing, the number of private households  

is still increasing, even with a stable number of residents in Germany. The number of single-person households 

could therefore increase by more than 1mn by 2040, according to the ifo institute. Positive impulses for investors 

may also come through the new Growth Opportunities Act, which came into force in March 2024 as  

degressive depreciation (AfA) ensures that real estate investments in Germany are more worthwhile. 

Rising rents make the acquisition of residential real estate more attractive. According to the  

Federal Statistical Office of Germany, net rents increased by 2.2% in 2024, which marks the highest annual increase 

since 1997. Rent increases have remained above 2% in the first 3 quarters of 2025. The increasing demand for 

residential real estate combined with a simultaneous decline in supply is likely to cause rents in metropolitan areas 

to rise further in the coming years. This should make the acquisition of residential real estate more attractive again 

for MLP’s clients, either as an investment or for personal use, and lead to rising brokerage commissions  

in the Deutschland.Immobilien segment.  

Property prices are improving again. Real estate prices in Germany had a hangover phase from mid-2022  

to early-2024. Since then, the real estate price index recovered again and prices rose again in a yoy comparison 

from 4Q24 when growth hit 1.8%. In 2025, growth accelerated further, reaching 3.5% in 1Q25 and averaging 3.3% 

in the first 3 quarters of the year. This level is roughly in-line with the average yoy change seen over the last 20 years, 

which suggests that price increases are again on their long-standing trajectory. If sustained, this setting should also 

support buying intentions – both for self-occupied and buy-to-let homes. Rising real estate prices also support 

MLP’s revenue base as brokerage fees typically are linked to the underlying values of properties. 

GERMANY: RENTS ARE RISING AT THE FASTEST PACE IN 28 YEARS, WHILE PROPERTY PRICES ARE IMPROVING AGAIN 

Net rent index (% change yoy by quarter)  House price index by quarter (% change yoy and 20Y average) 

 

 

 

Source: Eurostat, Federal Statistical Office Germany, LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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 Loans and mortgages 

MLP Banking benefited in 2023 and 2024 in particular from the significant increase in interest rates as a result of 

the ECB’s key interest rate hikes to combat inflation. MLP Banking's interest income is likely to fall in the next few years 

due to the interest rate cuts since June 2024. 

Interest rates for real estate loans have stabilized again at a more attractive level for clients in 2024, according to 

the financing broker Interhyp. Towards the end of the reporting year, construction interest rates for loans with  

a 10-year maturity levelled off at a year-to-date low of around 3.3%. 

New business by German banks with real estate loans rose above the EUR 50bn mark in 3Q24 for the first time 

since 2022 and reached around EUR 52.6bn in the 4Q24 – a total increase of 23% over the year, according to data 

from the consulting firm Barkow Consulting. According to Interhyp, the average loan amount taken out in 4Q24  

was EUR 325,000. 

New business in real estate loans continued to improve in 1H25 in Germany. This should continue in the next few years, 

especially if interest rates tend to fall further. The increasing demand for residential real estate combined with  

a simultaneous decline in supply is also likely to cause rents in metropolitan areas to rise further in the coming years. 

Falling interest rates and rising rents as a result of the housing shortage in Germany are likely to support demand 

for real estate loans. This is likely to make the acquisition of residential real estate more attractive again  

for MLP’s clients, either as an investment or for personal use, and lead to an increase in financing requests  

from MLP’s clients. However, MLP Bank only takes a small number of the loan applications on its own books 

and thus at its own risk. The majority of customer loan enquiries are referred by MLP to other banks in return  

for corresponding brokerage commissions, from which MLP benefits. 

 Old-age provision 

MLP is active in the field of old-age provision as a broker in both private pension provision via life insurance and 

company pension schemes. In addition, it advises its clients on asset accumulation in the MLP Banking segment 

as well as FERI. 

According to the results of the AXA Pension Report 2024, 37% (2023: 32%) of Germans are making less provision 

for retirement due to the large price increases of recent years. At the same time, the proportion of people who make 

private provisions on a monthly basis has risen to 62% overall (2023: 56%). The economic environment is having 

a negative impact on company pension schemes. Nevertheless, according to a study by Deloitte, the proportion  

of respondents who receive company pension financing from their employer was 49% in 2024 (2023: 44%) and 

thus back at the good level of 2022 (50%). 

According to the industry association GDV, there was a slight decline of -0.1% in 2024 for regular premiums  

in life insurance. Single premiums rose by 10.6% compared to the previous year. Overall, life insurers recorded 

premium growth of 2.8% to around EUR 94.6bn in 2024, according to the GDV. 

Life insurance premium income in Germany  

 

 

Source: GDV, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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 According to the rating agency Assekurata, the statutory maximum actuarial interest rate for the life insurance 

industry, which rose from 0.25% to 1.00% from 1 January 2025 – the first increase in the maximum actuarial  

interest rate in 30 years – could provide positive impetus. According to the GDV, this could support new business, 

which is why the industry association expects an increase of 4.8% in single premiums. In summary, the GDV 

forecasts premium income to grow by 1.3% to EUR 96bn in 2025, depending on the course of the economic and 

geopolitical conditions for life insurance as a whole. 

In the wake of the shortage of skilled workers, company pension schemes continue to gain in importance in Germany, 

even if, according to a study by Deloitte from 2024, no impulses are currently visible. Nevertheless, for many Germans, 

the company pension scheme is an important criterion when deciding on a new job: 47% of those surveyed said 

that when changing jobs, they would pay attention to whether the new employer offered a company pension scheme 

financed by them. 

 Health insurance 

MLP also advises its clients on private and company health insurance in the area of pension benefits. 

Private health insurance (PKV) has grown again, according to figures from the Association of Private Health Insurance. 

The total number of insurance policies rose by around 1.5mn to 39.8mn in 2024. In comprehensive insurance,  

for the seventh year in a row, more people switched from statutory health insurance (GKV) to private health insurance 

than vice versa. According to the PKV Association, the number of fully insured persons amounted to 8.74mn people 

in 2024. According to the PKV Association, the number of private supplementary insurance policies rose by 4.0% 

to 31.02mn in the year under review. According to the analysis firm Assekurata, supplementary dental insurance 

and company health insurance (bKV) continued to be by far the most sought-after products. 

According to the PKV Association, company health insurance (bKV) again recorded strong growth in 2024: 56,500 

companies in Germany now offer their employees a bKV paid in full by the employer; this corresponds to an increase 

of 43.8% compared to the previous year. The number of employees benefiting from bVK increased by 20.0%  

from 2.10mn to 2.53mn people in 2024. 

Health insurance premium income in Germany  

 

 

Source: GDV, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 According to a study by Continentale, 82% of those insured through statutory health insurance (GKV) already see 

supplementary private health care as necessary today or in the future in order to secure good medical care. 

The experts of the circle of estimators assume an increase in additional contributions to the statutory health 

insurance from an average of 0.8 percentage points to 2.5% in 2025. 
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 Property & Casualty insurance 

MLP advises both its private and commercial clients on the subject of property insurance. Despite a weak economy, 

there was higher premium growth in many areas of property insurance in 2024. In residential building insurance, 

premiums increased by 13.0% in 2024 due to higher construction prices and wage costs. In household insurance, 

premiums rose by 4.0%. 

In motor insurance, significant premium adjustments ensured strong growth in 2024, in addition to new business. 

Due to the extremely dynamic development in prices for claims settlement – for example due to increased vehicle 

spare parts prices and hourly billing rates in workshops – premiums in motor insurance rose by 9.9% in 2024 

compared to the previous year, according to the GDV. 

Overall, premium growth for 2024 in property and casualty insurance was 8.2%, according to the GDV,  

significantly higher than premium growth in life insurance. 

Non-life insurance premium income in Germany  

 

 

Source: GDV, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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*   Compound annual growth rate (period FY20 – 3Q25) 

** As from 2021 incl. first-time consolidation of the companies in the Industrial Broker segment; also including RVM with effect  
    from 1 April 2021 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 Overall, the industry association forecasts premium growth of between 4.9% and 7.2% in the property and  

casualty insurance sector for 2025. This development is likely to continue in the coming years, which should lead 

to rising brokerage commissions at MLP. 

FOCUS Germany 

From the 1990s onwards, MLP expanded into other European countries and founded its own insurance subsidiaries. 

This expansion was gradually abandoned after the financial market crisis and the foreign activities and  

the insurance subsidiaries were sold. Since then, MLP has been focusing again on its core market of Germany. 

The exception is the investment subsidiary FERI with its own subsidiaries in Austria, Switzerland and Luxembourg. 
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REVENUE SOURCES: DIVERSIFICATION DRIVES CONSISTENT GROWTH 

 The MLP Group is divided into seven segments. The Holding segment is not operationally active, but delivers the 

central management tasks of the group. The subsidiaries of the MLP group are assigned to the six operating segments. 

The operating segments of the MLP group provide the various services for MLP clients. They enable MLP to provide 

lifelong support for its clients and the best support in selecting the right products within the service areas  

of assets, pensions and protection, and ensure the necessary transfer of know-how among each other. 

Allocation of consulting fields and competence fields to the business segments 

 

 

Source: Company data 

 Financial consulting 

The core and origin of MLP is financial advice with MLP Finanzberatung SE, which contributed around 39%  

of total revenues in 2024. It is a German financial consulting company that advises clients as a broker. It advises 

private and corporate clients on selected financial issues and arranges suitable products. From external products 

and selected services of the MLP group, the appropriate product options are selected for the clients. The fields of 

counselling are closely intertwined and complement each other in theory. They include wealth management,  

real estate brokerage, loans and mortgages, old-age provision, health insurance and non-life insurance.  

MLP earns from commissions and consulting fees without incurring its own risks, e.g. from insurance contracts. 

As a specialist for company benefits, the TPC division within MLP Financial Consulting offers companies and 

associations advice on all topics such as retirement provision, health, flexible working hours, family, mobility, 

convenience and benefits in kind under the TPC brand. 

One focus is on advising medium-sized companies in various industries as well as advising tax consultants, 

auditors, lawyers, physicians and architects. In portal solutions for introduction, communication and administration, 

employers and employees can find all relevant information about their benefits online with the option of personal advice 

– if desired, also in a video consultation. In addition, employees will have their own access to their contracts. 
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Another holding (49.8%) is MLP Hyp GmbH. MLP Finanzberatung SE also holds 95.76% of the shares in pxtra GmbH 

and 81.1% of the shares in Uniwunder GmbH. 

MLP Finanzberatung SE: Revenue, profit and margin trends 
 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Revenues EUR mn 401.5 441.4 428.6 422.8 440.0 

Growth yoy % 
 

9.9 -2.9 -1.4 4.1 
  

      

EBIT EUR mn 12.6 15.7 31.4 26.3 24.0 

Growth yoy % 
 

24.6 100.0 -16.2 -8.7 

Margin % 3.1 3.6 7.3 6.2 5.5 
  

      

Pre-tax profit EUR mn 9.7 13.7 31.6 25.8 23.9 

Growth yoy % 
 

41.2 130.7 -18.4 -7.4 

Margin % 2.4 3.1 7.4 6.1 5.4 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 Banking 

MLP Banking AG, headquartered in Wiesloch, Germany, offers its clients banking services in a combination of 

personal advice and online services. Revenues are generated primarily from asset management and interest business. 

The target group is primarily private customers, but in some cases also business customers, who are offered account 

and credit card products, financing and asset management solutions. Having its own bank is unusual for brokers, 

but in our view it makes a lot of sense in terms of advice and performance strategy. 

Within the MLP group, MLP Banking plays the following role: 

◼ Part of a comprehensive range of financial advisory services by MLP consultants 

◼ Providers of accounts/credit cards, custody account models and financing solutions 

◼ Contribution of special expertise in asset management and financing, especially for the target group of academics 

◼ Liability umbrella for MLP consultants and the central service provider for regulatory issues, financing and 

payment transactions 

Through its own banking services, MLP not only offers potential customers attractive entry-level and anchor products, 

such as the free current account, but also has a good insight into the payment flows, assets and 

creditworthiness of the customers.  

This is very helpful in MLP’s risk management and a potential competitive advantage over competitors. 

However, MLP Bank only takes about 10% of customer financing on its own books and brokers the remaining 90% 

of the loans to other banks (e.g. via MLP Hyp). This enables MLP to largely avoid the banks’ classic credit risks and 

receives risk-free commissions for credit brokerage.  

MLP Banking has a full banking license and, as a CRR credit institution, is supervised by the German Federal Financial 

Supervisory Authority and the European Central Bank (ECB). However, this means that all companies of  

the MLP group are supervised and form MLP FHG. In MLP FHG, MLP SE, as an approved financial holding company 

to which MLP Banking AG is subordinate as a deposit-taking and CRR credit institution, is the superordinate company 

of the group under supervisory law in accordance with the KWG and CRR. 
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 Therefore, not only the equity of MLP Banking of approximately EUR 100mn is used for the liable regulatory equity, 

but also of the MLP group. Tier 1 common equity amounted to around EUR 366m at the end of 2024,  

and the Tier 1 common capital ratio was 19.2%. At the end of 2024, total shareholders’ equity stood at EUR 570mn. 

The comparatively high equity of the MLP group, which is due to banking supervisory law, also explains 

the lower formal return on equity compared to competitors.  

MLP Banking AG: Revenue, profit and margin trends 
 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Revenues EUR mn 95.1 109.0 137.1 181.0 224.0 

Growth yoy % 
 

14.7 25.7 32.0 23.8 
  

      

EBIT EUR mn 6.5 7.8 23.5 41.6 48.4 

Growth yoy % 
 

20.0 201.3 77.0 16.6 

Margin % 6.8 7.1 17.1 23.0 21.7 
  

      

Pre-tax profit EUR mn 7.5 7.8 23.6 41.6 48.0 

Growth yoy % 
 

4.0 202.6 75.8 15.7 

Margin % 7.9 7.2 17.2 22.9 21.5 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 FERI  

In 2006, MLP acquired the investment advisor Feri Finance AG. Today’s FERI AG is based in Bad Homburg  

and offers its services in the areas of investment management, investment consulting and fund solutions to 

institutional investors, wealthy private investors, large family fortunes and foundations as a multi-asset investment house. 

In the FERI segment, revenues are generated primarily from the wealth management. 

FERI employs 293 people to serve more than 300 private and over 200 institutional clients. FERI advises clients 

with assets of around EUR 5mn or more and is therefore of interest to the wealthiest MLP clients. However,  

all MLP clients benefit from FERI’s know-how. Over the past 20 years, MLP has been able to increase its AuM 

(comprising assets managed both by FERI and MLP Banking) from EUR 2.9bn to around EUR 64bn at the  

end of September 2025. 

 

 

 

*  Contains wealth management and interest income 

** Compound annual growth rate (period FY20 – 3Q25) 

Source: Company data 
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 FERI AG offers a wide range of multi-asset management and asset management services for both institutional and 

private investors in the Investment Management business segment. These services range from the development, 

implementation, and management of individual investment strategies to quantitative risk diversification and control. 

The area of investment consulting includes long-term advice to institutional investors. The CIO Office prepares 

economic forecasts and individual asset allocation analyses, which form an important basis for the development  

of client-oriented investment strategies. The Private Clients department looks after and advises large private  

asset owners and investors. In addition to wealth management, family office services are also offered for very large 

family assets. 

Founded in 2016, the FERI Cognitive Finance Institute acts within FERI as a strategic research center and  

creative think tank, with a clear analytical focus on innovative method development for long-term (mega)trends and 

derivable aspects for economic and capital market research. 

Since 2019, the FERI SDG Office has been managing individual advice on sustainable investment solutions as well 

as strategic investments for future-oriented and sustainable investment strategies as a central competence center. 

FERI (Switzerland) Ltd. offers asset management and advice to private investors and institutional clients  

at its Zurich location. It also acts as an “innovation hub” for the development and implementation of novel investment 

approaches and fund solutions. FERI (Luxembourg) S.A., Luxembourg, acts as a capital management company  

for mutual funds and alternative investment funds. In addition, as a fund administrator, it coordinates the entire  

fund structuring and fund launch process.  

FERI AG: Revenue, profit and margin trends 
 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Revenues EUR mn 197.7 275.0 216.8 212.6 264.3 

Growth yoy % 
 

39.1 -21.2 -1.9 24.3 
  

      

EBIT EUR mn 41.8 82.9 28.3 19.6 36.2 

Growth yoy % 
 

98.3 -65.9 -30.7 84.7 

Margin % 21.1 30.1 13.1 9.2 13.7 
  

      

Pre-tax profit EUR mn 41.2 82.9 28.0 19.3 37.3 

Growth yoy % 
 

101.2 -66.2 -31.1 93.3 

Margin % 20.8 30.1 12.9 9.1 14.2 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 DOMCURA  

DOMCURA AG, based in Kiel, was founded in 1980 and conducts its business as an underwriting agent.  

It specializes in property insurance and, above all, in the development and management of residential building 

insurance for the German market. DOMCURA has been part of the MLP group since 2015. 

In the DOMCURA segment, revenues are generated primarily from the brokerage and management of property 

insurance. DOMCURA’s business model is characterized by a high degree of seasonality during the year.  

The DOMCURA segment reports a comparatively high result in the first quarter of each year, accompanied  

by high sales. However, a loss is usually incurred in quarters two to four. 

In 2024, DOMCURA presented “Kim”, an AI employee who processes claims independently. The company’s products 

are currently used by over 5,000 insurance brokers and distributors.  

The business activities of the DOMCURA business segment, which is subject to reporting obligations, include the design, 

development, and implementation of comprehensive coverage concepts in property insurance as a so-called 

underwriting agent. Furthermore, brokerage activities are carried out. The segment includes the business  

of DOMCURA Aktiengesellschaft and NORDVERS GmbH. 
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DOMCURA AG: Revenue, profit and margin trends 
 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Revenues EUR mn 99.6 100.4 112.2 128.7 130.7 

Growth yoy % 
 

0.8 11.8 14.7 1.6 
  

      

EBIT EUR mn 7.5 7.9 8.1 8.8 5.1 

Growth yoy % 
 

5.3 2.5 8.6 -42.0 

Margin % 7.5 7.9 7.2 6.8 3.9 
  

      

Pre-tax profit EUR mn 7.3 7.7 8.0 9.5 6.4 

Growth yoy % 
 

5.5 3.9 18.8 -32.6 

Margin % 7.3 7.7 7.1 7.4 4.9 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 Deutschland.Immobilien 

Deutschland.Immobilien is reported as a separate segment in the segment report. The majority stake  

in Deutschland.Immobilien was acquired in 2019 and is part of MLP Finanzberatung. This significantly expanded 

the company’s expertise and range of products and services in the real estate sector and added an important 

component to the product range. In the 2024 financial year, MLP Finanzberatung SE became the sole shareholder 

of Deutschland.Immobilien AG and its subsidiaries. Deutschland.Immobilien is an independent real estate platform 

for all classes of investment properties and has many years of experience in the sale of investment properties. 

Deutschland.Immobilien is remunerated for this with brokerage commissions.  

In the run-up to the 3Q communication, MLP announced that it intends to concentrate its business on the group 

company Deutschland.Immobilien (DI), thereby making it less susceptible to risks. The intended focusing  

of DI primarily involves a concentration on the real estate brokerage business. This provides, in particular,  

MLP’s clients with access to real estate investment opportunities and thus constitutes an essential part of MLP’s 

holistic advisory concept. As part of this business focusing, Deutschland.Immobilien will no longer set up  

any new real estate development projects where it is itself responsible for construction. However, existing real estate 

development projects shall be completed. This step expectably reduces the risk exposure in the DI business  

model significantly. Deutschland.Immobilien will continue to develop concepts, for example for property developers, 

general contractors, and the institutional sales market. As a service provider, it will thus prepare the entire 

development process of a real estate project, while responsibility for construction will rest with these parties.  

In addition to the direct brokerage of real estate to customers, the distribution channel via external sales partners 

also plays an important role at Deutschland.Immobilien. Distribution partners can process all steps in the  

real estate portal of Deutschland.Immobilien, from obtaining information to calculation and reservation to sales and 

commission accounting. The partner network of Deutschland.Immobilien includes brokers and real estate agents, 

from individual advisors to medium-sized and large sales companies. 

Deutschland.Immobilien AG: Revenue, profit and margin trends 
 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Revenues EUR mn 
 

68.8 92.5 56.9 47.7 

Growth yoy % 
  

34.4 -38.5 -16.2 
  

      

EBIT EUR mn 
 

4.4 -9.4 -15.3 -11.7 

Growth yoy % 
  

-313.6 -62.8 +23.5 

Margin % 
 

6.4 -10.2 -26.9 -24.5 
  

      

Pre-tax profit EUR mn 
 

2.4 -12.8 -21.5 -7.0 

Growth yoy % 
  

-592.3 -68.0 +67.4 

Margin % 
 

3.5 -13.8 -37.8 -14.7 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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 Industrial Broker 

The RVM Group is one of the leading technical industrial insurance broker in Germany and specializes in tailor-made 

insurance solutions for medium-sized companies from almost all industries. It advises around 4,500 companies  

on all corporate insurance issues, nationally and internationally. RVM also has an international presence through 

the global broker network unisonSteadfast AG. 

Within the MLP group, the RVM Group is the point of contact for new business for medium-sized industrial and 

corporate clients with a turnover of more than EUR 5mn or an annual net premium of at least EUR 50,000 and  

for all company insurance issues (excluding Life & Health). 

In the Industrial Broker segment, revenues are generated primarily from the property & casualty insurance 

consulting field in the context of the brokerage of insurance for industrial and commercial customers. The course of 

business in the Industrial Broker segment is also characterized by high seasonal fluctuations. According to the report, 

the segment reports a comparatively high result in the first quarter of each year with high sales. In quarters two to four, 

on the other hand, a loss is usually incurred in this segment as well. The Industrial Broker segment  

includes RVM GmbH as a holding company. 

The subject of the Industrial Broker business segment, which is subject to reporting, is advising and  

operating insurance for industrial and commercial customers, in particular the brokerage of insurance. The segment 

consists of RVM GmbH, RVM Versicherungsmakler GmbH, RISConsult GmbH and Dr. Schmitt GmbH Würzburg. 

RVM Group: Revenue, profit and margin trends 
 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Revenues EUR mn 
 

9.9 28.0 34.9 38.4 

Growth yoy % 
  

182.8 24.6 10.0 
  

      

EBIT EUR mn 
 

-3.6 2.9 1.4 6.4 

Growth yoy % 
  

-180.6 -51.7 357.1, 

Margin % 
 

-36.4 10.4 4.0 16.7 
  

      

Pre-tax profit EUR mn 
 

-4.1 1.9 0.5 6.0 

Growth yoy % 
  

-146.3 -73.7 1,080.0 

Margin % 
 

-41.4 6.8 1.4 15.4 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 

  



 

 

MLP SE 

22 January 2026 22 

Baader Helvea Equity Research 

COMPANY REPORT 

KEY OPERATING & FINANCIAL TRENDS IN FY24 

 Business development 

2024 was a successful financial year for MLP. Management’s original forecasts for revenue and EBIT for 2024 were 

exceeded and new highs were reached. Sales increased by 10% to EUR 1.04bn in 2024. Total revenues, consisting 

of sales and other income, increased by 10% to EUR 1.07bn in 2024. According to MLP, 68% of sales revenues 

were still recurring, i.e. not one-off revenues. The share of recurring revenues has thus increased significantly 

in the last 20 years from 30% in 2005. 

 

 

 

* Compound annual growth rate (period 2020-2024) 

Source: Company data 

 As expected, the Wealth competence field (wealth management, interest income, real estate brokerage and  

loans & mortgages) achieved the highest revenue growth. Revenues increased by 27% to EUR 520mn.  

Overall, the higher interest rate level compared to the previous year had a very positive effect on the  

Wealth competence field, but also partially depressed revenues from the real estate business. Interest income 

increased by 38%. There was a clear recovery in real estate brokerage in the 2024 financial year, with revenues 

rising significantly by 73% compared to the weak prior-year figure. Wealth management revenues grew by 23%  

to EUR 380mn. The significant increase in performance-related remuneration from EUR 4mn to EUR 34mn  

was particularly noticeable. Assets under management reached a new high of EUR 63.1bn at the end of 2024, 

compared to EUR 57.0bn in the previous year. 

In the Life & Health competence field (old-age provision and health insurance), revenues rose slightly by 1%  

to EUR 298mn. In the Property & Casualty competence field, revenues grew by 3% to EUR 206mn, as expected. 

Premium volume under management increased by 9% to EUR 751mn, reaching a new high. Other activities  

(not allocated to these service areas) showed a significant decline in revenues to EUR 13mn compared to EUR 38mn 

in 2023. These include the so-called other consulting fees and the reduced real estate development business. 

The expense items tended to develop in the same way as the corresponding revenue items. Fee and commission 

expenses grew by 11% to EUR 475mn. Interest expense increased by 85% to EUR 30mn. Expenses for services 

purchased from real estate development, on the other hand, fell significantly from EUR 19mn in 2023 to EUR 5mn. 

Administrative expenses (personnel expenses, depreciation and amortization as well as other expenses) increased 

by 5% to EUR 451mn. EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) increased by 34% to EUR 95mn,  

which represents the top end of the updated EBIT guidance of EUR 85mn to EUR 95mn that the company 

had provided on 2-Oct-2024. The company’s initial guidance of EUR 75mn to EUR 85mn was therefore 

exceeded significantly. MLP attributes this result to the broadening of the range of services achieved  

in recent years and thus to the revenue base.   
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 Development of customer and advisor numbers 

In total, MLP gained 20,500 new family clients (19,500) gross in the FY24. The MLP group increased the number 

of family clients served to a total of 590,700 compared to 580,000 in the previous year. Due to its holistic advisory 

approach, MLP counts private clients as family clients. Family customers are economically connected people  

in a household. In 2024, MLP served a total of 28,000 corporate and institutional clients compared to 27,400 in 2023. 

The number of independent consultants in the MLP group rose slightly by 3% to 2,110. The consultant turnover 

decreased slightly from 9.6% to 8.7%.  

MLP does not have any explicit targets regarding the number of clients or consultants. 
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MANAGEMENT OUTLOOK FOR FY25E AND BEYOND 

 MLP has published some target figures for the current year 2025 and in the medium term for 2028.  

The forecast for MLP’s business development is based on the following assumptions for 2025: Global political and 

economic uncertainties are likely to continue, as is the weak German economic momentum, which would generally 

have a negative impact on MLP’s business activities. Falling inflation rates are likely to lead to the continuation 

of monetary policy easing, which would have a negative impact on MLP’s interest business, but at the same time 

have a beneficial effect on MLP’s real estate and financing business. In addition, the ongoing demographic 

development offers great potential for MLP’s retirement provision and wealth management business. 

The strategic developments of recent years are likely to continue also beyond FY25. The focus is on the further 

expansion of the core business and the further development of potential from digitalization. The further expansion  

of MLP’s core business is to take place in particular in wealth management, corporate client business  

and sustainability offerings. 

In wealth management, the potential of MLP’s private client base is to be systematically tapped, among other things 

through wealth management products at the interface between wealth management and retirement provision,  

which is becoming increasingly important in the wake of demographic developments as well as through the 

intensification of cooperation between MLP advisors and the experts for larger assets at FERI. 

In the corporate client business, the potential for corporate clients in MLP’s private client base is to be increasingly 

tapped by the MLP consultant acting as a coordinator of the client relationship and specifically involving the experts 

available in the group’s companies. 

In the area of sustainability, the range of sustainable products and the expertise of MLP consultants is  

to be further expanded. 

 

 

 

Source: Company data 
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 The further development of potential from digitization is to take place, on the one hand, in the already established 

approach of digital platforms and, on the other hand, in the field of artificial intelligence. In the already established 

approach of digital platforms, these existing independent platforms are to be integrated more closely into  

the core business and thus into client needs, and on the basis of this potential, other platforms may also be included 

in the MLP group’s network. In the field of artificial intelligence, the aim is to create better customer experiences 

and provide more support for advisors through responsible use, while more efficient processes offer the potential 

for additional value creation. 

 

 

 

Source: Company data 

 Revenue forecast 

In March 2025, MLP had guided for a slight increase in total revenues for FY25. With the release of 1H25 figures, 

this forecast was lowered to stable total revenues. With the release of 9M25 figures, MLP confirmed the expectation 

of a stable development of total revenue. However, in-line with the development in the first nine months, MLP now 

expects stable sales revenue, having previously assumed a slight increase in sales revenue. Following a clearly 

positive trend in the third quarter, MLP now expects other income to be slightly below the previous year’s figure 

(after the first six months: significantly lower, at the beginning of the year: stable). 

Revenue can be broken down in the following two ways: 

Broken down by competence fields, MLP now expects stable revenues in FY25 for both the wealth competence 

field (unchanged) and for Life & Health (previously MLP expected a slight increase). MLP also expects slightly 

higher revenues in Property & Casualty. The activities not allocated to these competence fields are expected to 

generate significantly lower revenue, in-line with the revised expectations following the publication of the results for 

the first half of the year (after the first three months: slight increase, at the beginning of the year: significant increase). 

Broken down by revenue type, income from the interest rate business is expected to be significantly lower,  

in-line with MLP’s revised expectations following the publication of the results for the first half of the year,  

having previously anticipated only a slightly lower income. With regard to revenue from real estate development, 

MLP confirmed the expectation of significantly lower revenue, which was adjusted following the publication  

of the results for the first half of the year (after the first three months: slight increase, at the beginning of the year: 

significant increase). In-line with developments of the first nine months, MLP now expects commission income from 

the consulting fields outlined below to remain stable, having previously anticipated a slight increase. 
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 MLP expects wealth management revenue to remain stable. The company is still anticipating a significant increase 

in revenue in both real estate brokerage and loans & mortgages. In-line with developments in the first nine months, 

MLP now expects stable revenue in old-age provision, having previously expected a slight increase in revenue. 

Having previously assumed stable revenue in health insurance, MLP now expects a slight increase in revenue  

in-line with the revised expectations following the publication of the results for the first half of the year.  

In non-life insurance, MLP is still anticipating a slight increase in revenue. 

 Expenses forecast 

Developments in terms of expenses for services received generally correspond to the developments in the 

respective revenues. MLP continues to expect significantly lower expenses from the interest rate business and had 

already anticipated this on the expense side at the beginning of the year, in-line with the revenue-side adjustments 

made following the publication of the results for the first half of the year. In addition, MLP expects significantly lower 

real estate development expenses in-line with our revised expectations following the publication of the results  

for the first half of the year (after the first three months: slight increase, at the beginning of the year: significant increase). 

MLP still expects commission expenses to be slightly higher than in the previous year, even though the company 

has been assuming stable commission income following the publication of the results for the first nine months.  

MLP intends to continue its investments in the future, but to keep administrative costs stable due to the cost focus, 

which will be supported by efficiency gains, partly through the use of digitalization. 

 Targets 

On 7 November 2025, MLP announced in an ad hoc announcement that the 2025 annual forecast for the MLP group 

would be adjusted in terms of earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT). Based on an evaluation of current business 

and forecast data, MLP now expects EBIT to be in the range of EUR 90mn to EUR 100mn. The previous EBIT forecast 

for the MLP group for 2025 was EUR 100mn to EUR 110mn. In this context, MLP stated that possible  

negative one-off effects from the discontinuation of the property development business cannot yet be reliably quantified. 

In terms of EBIT, however, these effects should not exceed EUR 12mn and might also even have an impact  

on EBIT of the financial year 2025. 

 

 

 

Source: Company data 

 MLP sees further high potential through MLP’s unique positioning and thus expects the successful and strategically 

developed growth course to continue. MLP has therefore published a medium-term planning for 2028 which was 

even slightly upgraded on 7-Nov-2025. As part of this ambition, growth in all competence fields is expected and  

a range projection has been detailed for four major KPIs, which are all expected to see significant further improvements. 

MLP now expects a further significant increase in EBIT towards a corridor between EUR 140mn and EUR 155mn 

(raised from EUR 150mn on 7-Nov-2025) by FY28.  
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The basis for this is a planned growth in total revenues. The forecast of EUR 1,300mn to EUR 1,400mn by FY28  

is largely based on recurring revenues in the business model that are already foreseeable – and these will continue 

to grow with the continuous increase in the key portfolio figures. For the MLP group, these are primarily  

assets under management and managed non-life insurance premium volume. Regarding AuM, MLP projects a level 

of EUR 75bn to EUR 81bn by FY28, whereas non-life insurance premium volume is expected to reach EUR 1,000mn 

to EUR 1,100mn by FY28.  

In MLP’s view, the decisive factor will be the extent to which it continues to succeed in offering discerning clients  

a high-quality range of services – a range of services that seamlessly dovetails personal and digital advice.  

Of course, this also applies to family, corporate and institutional customers throughout the group. MLP ’s range of 

services is increasingly supported by the consistent and, at the same time, responsible use of artificial intelligence (AI). 

In its own estimation, MLP has taken great steps forward in the implementation of the digital strategy behind it.  

According to MLP, only one person can fill the special advisory role that clients demand: A very well-trained person. 
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BUSINESS PERFORMANCE IN THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF FY25 

 MLP has made a good start to the FY25. Total revenues reached new highs in 1Q25, 1H25 and 9M25.  

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) also developed positively in 1Q25, but had to record a decline in 2Q25 

compared to 2Q24. In 3Q25, EBIT returned to a modest growth again. For the first nine months of FY25, EBIT was 

still slightly down compared to 9M24. 

Broad and stable positioning across competence fields: Total revenues increased by 1% to EUR 773mn in 9M25 

compared to 9M24 and reached a new high. MLP achieved the strongest revenue growth of 7% in the  

Property & Casualty competence field with EUR 177mn due to the significant increase in the volume of premiums 

managed in Property & Casualty insurance compared to the same period of the previous year. In the Life & Health 

competence field, revenues increased by 4% to EUR 199mn, mainly driven by the health insurance business 

included therein and, to a lesser extent, by the life insurance business. The Wealth competence field declined  

by -2% to EUR 372mn in 9M25, mainly because of significantly lower performance-based compensation due to the 

development of the capital markets and lower interest income in view of the lower interest rate level. By contrast, 

wealth management revenues (excluding performance-based compensation) continued to increase and was up 7%, 

mainly due to the significant increase in assets under management compared to the same period of the previous year. 

In the wealth competence field, sales revenue from real estate brokerage and loans & mortgages was up as well. 

In the Others area, which includes other consulting fees in addition to the real estate development business, 

revenues fell as expected from EUR 8mn in 9M24 to around EUR 6mn in 9M25 due to an active reduction in market 

and business-related risks in the real estate development business. 

 

 

 

Source: Company data 

 Expenses 

With an increase of 8% to EUR 366mn, commission expenses were higher than in the previous year and also rose 

slightly more than the 3% increase of commission income. Interest expense decreased by 27% to EUR 17mn in 9M25 

compared to the same period last year. Valuation gain/allowance for credit losses changed from an expense  

of EUR 1.6mn in 9M24 to an income of EUR 0.1mn in 9M25. The change can essentially be attributed to lower 

expenses from additions to specific loan loss provisions and higher recoveries on receivables written off. In addition, 

lower fair value measurements at a subsidiary adversely affected the result here. Loan loss provisions are negligible 

at this low level. General and administrative expenses increased by 1% to EUR 330mn in 9M25. At EUR 173.7mn 

(9M24: EUR 172.2mn), personnel expenses remained at the previous year ’s level. At EUR 133.0mn  

(9M24: EUR 132.8mn) other expenses were also on a par with the previous year, while depreciation, amortization 

and impairment came in at EUR 23.3mn (9M24: EUR 22.4mn) which was slightly above the previous year's level. 
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 EBIT and other KPIs 

EBIT decreased by 8% to EUR 61mn in 9M25 compared to the strong prior-year period. During summer and into 

autumn, the share price reacted disappointed to the decline in EBIT for 1H25 and 9M25. However, MLP generally 

has quite volatile quarterly results in terms of revenue and EBIT during the year as we described before. The second 

and third quarters are relatively weak every year compared to the strong first and also strong fourth quarters.  

We expect the same for 2025 and the following years. 4Q will therefore be decisive for the full-year 2025.  

Even though MLP has adjusted its full-year forecasts for 2025 on 7-Nov-2025, we still expect total revenues to hit 

a new record level in FY25. After 9M25, total revenue was up 1% to EUR 773mn, while EBIT was still down 8%  

to EUR 61mn. 

Assets under management grew by 2% during the first nine months of FY 25 to a new high of EUR 64.2bn despite 

volatile capital markets. The premium volume under management in property insurance also reached a new record 

high of EUR 794mn by 30-Sep-2025 (+5.7% compared to the end of 2024). 

As of 30-Sep-2025, the MLP group served 597,400 family clients compared to 590,700 at the end of 2024 (+1%). 

The number of newly acquired family customers amounted to 15,500 gross in 9M25 (9M24: 14,100). The number 

of corporate and institutional clients declined slightly to 27,800 as of 30-Sep-2025 (28,000 as of end-2024).  

The number of consultants in the MLP group grew by 11 to 2,121 in 9M25.  
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OUR ASSUMPTIONS FOR FY25E TO FY28E 

 Our topline assumptions 

We continue to see a positive business environment for MLP in the coming years. The broadly anticipated 

economic recovery in Germany may support MLP’s growth ambitions at the margin as it should lift confidence 

among corporate and family clients alike. In addition, the ongoing demographic development offers great 

potential for MLP’s old-age provision and wealth management business. Despite the current record level  

of over EUR 9bn, the private financial assets of Germans are likely to rise to new highs in the coming years.  

In addition, significant assets are inherited in Germany every year. This means that MLP clients are 

becoming increasingly wealthy and the need for qualified investment advice from clients is increasing. 

We therefore see the environment for further revenue growth as positive for MLP and expect a CAGR of 5.2% from 

FY24 to FY28. We expect declining interest income and significantly increasing commission income from real estate 

brokerage and financing. We expect a moderate increase in commission income from old-age provision as well as 

health and property & casualty insurance. Our FY28E estimate for total revenue is at the lower end of MLP’s 

ambition calling for EUR 1,300mn to EUR 1,400mn, but clearly above the consensus of EUR 1,272mn (consisting 

only two estimates so far). In general, comparing our estimates to consensus is somewhat difficult as 1) only few 

analyst estimates exist (particularly towards the end of the projection period), 2) not all analysts provide estimates 

for all line items and 3) consensus calculation in our view is not consistent across estimates (as both Bloomberg 

and I/B/E/S e.g. tend to mix up estimates for sales revenue and total revenue). 

In wealth management, we expect net new money inflows to continue to rise in the coming years from the increasing 

need for retirement provision in an ageing German society and the transfer of wealth through inheritances.  

The falling interest rates in Germany should ensure further increases in the value of real estate and equities as long 

as the geopolitical situation does not deteriorate. We therefore expect assets under management to increase to 

EUR 76.6bn by the end of FY28E (ambition: EUR 75bn to EUR 81bn). Of course, due to the volatility of  

performance-based compensation, wealth management revenue will continue to depend on FERI’s asset performance. 

 Administrative burden 

We expect a moderate increase in expenses by 2028. The development of expenses for services purchased at 

MLP generally corresponds to the development of the respective revenues. We therefore see lower expenses from 

interest business, while expenses for services received from real estate development should gradually vanish since 

new business will no longer be conducted. Expenses for services received from commission business should 

increase moderately. 

Administrative costs should remain relatively stable in the coming years due to the cost focus, despite investments 

in the future such as AI support. The efficiency gains achieved as a result, partly through the use of digitalization, 

should help to reduce costs. 

 Revenues and EBIT  

The average revenue growth of 5.2% per annum that we have forecasted, combined with moderate increases  

in expenses, should lead to further rising EBIT and net profit figures over time. We expect EBIT of EUR 86.7mn  

in FY25E and an increase to EUR 142.0mn by FY28E (ambition: EUR 140mn to EUR 155mn), while consensus 

stands at just EUR 120mn (consisting only two estimates so far). Our assumptions for FY25E already imply  

a goodwill impairment of EUR 11.7mn for Deutschland.Immobilien (MLP EBIT guidance for FY25E: EUR 90-100mn 

before a potential goodwill impairment of up to EUR 12mn).  

 Our dividend and share buyback assumptions 

In-line with the projected growth in net income and the resulting increase in EPS in the coming years, we also 

expect higher dividend payments which are broadly aligned with consensus estimates. MLP’s dividend policy 

envisages distributing 50% to 70% of consolidated net income to shareholders. We believe that MLP wants to pay 

at least stable dividends compared to the previous year, even if this is not officially part of the dividend policy.  

The upward trend in DPS and the current attractive dividend yield of around 5% for FY25E should support  

MLP’s share price performance. 

We do not expect MLP to conduct share buyback programs with the subsequent cancellation of the shares in  

the next few years. MLP’s current small share buyback programs are exclusively for consultant remuneration. 
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Key KPIs: Baader Helvea vs. I/B/E/S consensus 
  

2022 2023 2024 2025E 2025E 2026E 2026E 2027E 2027E 2028E 2028E       
I/B/E/S 

 
I/B/E/S  I/B/E/S 

 
I/B/E/S 

Revenues EUR mn 949.1 973.5 1,066.7 1,080.5 1,071.3 1,139.9 1,138.0 1,213.9 1,199.7 1,305.0 1,271.5 

Growth yoy % 1.6 2.6 9.6 1.3 0.4 5.5 6.2 6.5 5.4 7.5 6.0 
  

        

  

  

EBIT EUR mn 75.6 70.7 95.0 86.7 90.5 110.7 111.3 124.9 121.2 142.0 120.0 

Growth yoy % -21.9 -6.5 34.3 -8.7 -4.8 27.7 23.0 12.8 8.9 13.7 -1.0 

Margin % 8.0 7.3 8.9 8.0 8.4 9.7 9.8 10.3 10.1 10.9 9.4 
  

        

  

  

Net profit EUR mn 51.5 48.6 69.3 63.4 65.0 77.5 77.0 86.9 83.7 98.6 79.0 

Growth yoy % -17.8 -5.6 42.6 -8.5 -6.1 22.2 18.4 12.2 8.7 13.4 -5.6 

Margin % 5.4 5.0 6.5 5.9 6.1 6.8 6.8 7.2 7.0 7.6 6.2 
  

        

  

  

Equity EUR mn 527.4 538.5 570.5 599.7 589.3 637.8 624.0 678.9 651.0 727.3 n.a. 

Growth yoy % 6.5 2.1 5.9 5.1 3.3 6.4 5.9 6.4 4.3 7.1 n.a. 

ROE % 10.1 9.1 12.5 10.8 11.2 12.5 12.7 13.2 13.1 14.0 n.a. 
  

        

  

  

EPS EUR  0.47 0.44 0.63 0.58 0.57 0.71 0.71 0.80 0.77 0.90 0.73 

Growth yoy % -17.8 -5.6 42.6 -8.5 -10.9 22.2 25.3 12.2 8.5 13.4 -4.9 
  

        

  

  

DPS EUR  0.30 0.30 0.36 0.38 0.37 0.42 0.43 0.46 0.46 0.50 0.48 

Growth yoy % 0.0 0.0 20.0 5.6 2.2 10.5 16.8 9.5 6.5 8.7 4.8 
  

        

  

  

BVPS EUR  4.83 4.93 5.22 5.49 5.48 5.84 5.73 6.21 5.94 6.65 6.30 

Growth yoy % 6.5 2.1 6.0 5.1 4.9 6.4 4.6 6.4 3.6 7.1 6.1 

Source: Company data, LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

REVENUE, EBIT, EBIT MARGIN, ROE, AUM AND NON-LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUMS 

Total revenue   EBIT and EBIT margin  

 

 

 

 
Return on equity 

  
AuM and non-life insurance premiums  

 

 

 

Source: Company data, LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE AND MLP’S POSITION COMPARED TO PEERS 

 The competitive situation of the German market for financial services has hardly changed in recent years. The industry 

is very heterogeneous and characterized by consolidation tendencies. The providers include numerous financial 

distributors, individual brokers, banks, insurance companies and independent financial intermediaries as well as fintechs 

or insurtechs that offer advice. MLP is one of the few advisors that, due to its independence, do not have to offer 

the products of a specific bank or insurance company. 

As far as we know, there is no other listed broker and advisor like MLP in Germany that can cover the entire 

spectrum of financial advice to both private and corporate clients and is independent. Carsten Maschmeyer’s 

formerly listed AWD was taken over and integrated by the Swiss life insurer Swiss Life in 2007/08. The delisting  

of AWD took place in 2009. DVAG, a major broker and consultant in Germany, is not listed on the stock exchange 

and now belongs to the Italian insurance group Generali. DVAG acts as a tied agent and primarily brokers products 

from specified cooperation partners. In addition, DVAG has a structured sales network with many career levels. 

Therefore, neither of these two companies qualifies for a peer comparison. 

MLP is definitely a financial company, but cannot be assigned clearly to the banking, insurance, real estate or asset 

management segment. MLP originally comes from the insurance brokerage sector but has also developed into 

other financial areas over the years. 

MLP is most comparable to some Swiss financial groups in our view. The independent Swiss investment advisor 

VZ Holding is most comparable to MLP. VZ’s country focus is on its home market of Switzerland, where 95% of 

sales are generated. However, advising clients is on a fee-based basis and VZ does not offer its own banking products, 

so VZ (and DVAG) require significantly less equity capital than MLP and can achieve higher returns on equity (ROE). 

The Swiss private banks Julius Baer and EFG offer wealth management and their own banking services to their 

clients, but do not have an insurance brokerage business and therefore do not offer life, health or property & 

casualty insurance to their clients. Outside continental Europe, other peers would be St. James’s Place in the UK, 

plus Ameriprise Financial and LPL Financial in the USA. 

MLP vs. peers: Key KPIs (based on consensus estimates) 

  Price Market cap.  ROE (%) 
 

P/BV 
  

P/E 
 

Dividend yield (%) 

  21-Jan-26 EUR mn 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E 

MLP EUR 7.17 782 11.2 12.7 13.1 1.3 1.3 1.2 12.8 10.1 9.3 5.2 6.0 6.4 
   

              

VZ Holding CHF 162.0 6,974 21.0 20.6 20.7 5.6 5.0 4.6 27.6 25.6 23.1 1.8 1.9 2.2 

Julius Bär CHF 66.2 14,668 12.2 15.6 17.2 2.0 1.9 1.8 16.3 12.5 10.8 4.0 4.2 4.7 

EFG Int. CHF 19.8 6,551 16.8 16.2 16.3 2.8 2.6 2.4 17.0 16.5 15.2 3.3 3.6 3.9 
  

              

DWS EUR 56.9 11,540 11.7 11.9 12.3 1.5 1.4 1.3 12.7 11.8 10.9 5.1 5.4 5.8 
  

              

St. James’s Place GBP 14.5 8,761 32.9 27.0 29.6 5.3 4.6 3.8 17.3 18.1 14.0 1.2 1.2 2.4 

Ameriprise Financial USD 503.8 39,994 61.9 54.1 48.3 7.1 6.0 4.9 13.0 12.0 11.2 1.2 1.3 1.4 

LPL Financial USD 371.0 25,372 39.7 31.2 31.1 6.1 4.2 3.9 18.7 16.0 12.9 0.3 0.4 0.4 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 The table above underlines the expectation that companies with a higher ROE typically also have a higher valuation. 

The trend towards a rising ROE for MLP therefore is key to attain higher valuation multiples in the equity market 

than currently. In our view, a P/B multiple of 1.5x would be justified if MLP shows an ongoing KPI progression 

towards its ambition for FY28E as we expect. 
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VALUATION 

Based on two valuation methods, we derive a target price of EUR 8.80 (22.7% upside potential) – Buy 

 We initiate coverage of MLP SE with a Buy rating and a target price of EUR 8.80. Our target price is derived 

from a ROE/COE model that delivers a fair P/B ratio of 1.5x which we apply to our end-26 BVPS estimate.  

As a cross check, we consider 11x as a relevant 12M forward consensus P/E level during the last 4 years,  

which we apply to our FY27 EPS estimate. Both approaches deliver a broadly aligned fair value estimate  

of EUR 8.80. On top, MLP’s attractive dividend yield is worth highlighting. We project a dividend yield of 5.3% 

already for FY25E. Moreover, the dividend outlook implied by MLP’s ambition for FY28 looks very promising. 

P/B Model: TP EUR 8.80 

Given MLP’s track record for continued profitable growth over the last few years, we think that a constant growth 

model makes sense for determining a target P/B ratio for MLP shares. To this aim, we calculate an average return 

on equity (ROE) of 12.6% over five years. This period comprises the last reported financial year (FY24) and four 

financial years with our estimates (FY25E to FY28E). We define ROE as net profit attributable to shareholders divided 

by the average equity attributable to MLP SE shareholders whereas MLP defines ROE as net profit (earnings after tax) 

divided by the total shareholders’ equity of the previous year. Furthermore, we assume that MLP’s cost of equity (COE) 

should be around 9.0%. We derive this level by starting with a polled COE for the German equity market,  

which stands at 8.0% according to the median of a 2025 survey by Pablo Fernandez, Professor of Finance at IESE 

Business School. Given the defensiveness of MLP’s business model we would subtract 0.5% from this value,  

but add back 1% as a small cap premium and a further 0.5% due to MLP’s limited transparency on its operating 

entities and the lack of granularity in terms of EBIT guidance for its individual segments. Overall, we therefore end 

up with 9% as our COE estimate for MLP. Assuming an eternal constant growth rate of 2% and inserting all 

these values in the standard P/B formula (originating from the Gordon-Shapiro constant growth dividend discount model) 

results in a fair P/B ratio of 1.5x (after rounding): 

𝑃

𝐵
=

(𝑅𝑂𝐸 − 𝐺)

(𝐶𝑂𝐸 − 𝐺)
=

(12.6 − 2.0)

(9.0 − 2.0)
 =  

10.6

7.0
 = 1.5 

As our target price refers to a 12M horizon, we apply this target multiple to our estimate for the end-2026  

book value per share (BPS), which leads to an underlying BPS estimate of EUR 5.84. Multiplying 1.5x with  

EUR 5.84 results in a (rounded) 12M target price of EUR 8.80 per share. This represents an upside of 22.7% 

compared to yesterday’s closing price. 

OUR “FAIR” P/B VALUATION OF 1.5X IS CONSISTENT WITH RECENT HISTORY – THE 10.8% ROE LEVEL IMPLIED BY THE CURRENT 
P/B VALUATION CURRENTLY DOES NOT REFLECT THE ANTICIPATED ROE INCREASE DURING FY26-FY28 

MLP: P/E based on 12M forward consensus EPS and target levels  MLP: Return on equity implied by current P/B valuation 

 

 

 

Source: LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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 The charts on the previous page show that our “fair” P/B valuation of 1.5x has been tested several times over 

the last few years. Furthermore, using our estimates for the COE (9%) and G (2%) the ROE level implied by the 

consensus P/B valuation currently is on par with the 10.8% level we project for FY25E. This number also matches 

the average implied ROE seen over the last 13 years. However, it does not yet reflect the ROE increase to 12.5% 

anticipated by us for FY26E and to 14% by FY28E (see right chart below), which illustrates that MLP’s valuation 

has clear upside over the next 12 months and also thereafter, if our view of a rising ROE progression  

from the somewhat depressed FY25E level is right.  

As the right chart below shows, ROE has risen to 12.5% in FY24, which is towards the high end seen over the  

last 15 years. The average over the last 5 years (FY20 to FY24) stands at 10.9%, whereas it just stood at 6.6%  

in the period between FY15 to FY19. As ROE levels during each of the last 5 years have been towards the upper 

end of the historic range, a clear level shift upwards can be recognized. So overall, the ROE level has a shown a 

clearly rising trend over the last 10 years, which also underlines the strong track record of the current management. 

 P/E model: TP EUR 8.80 

Over the last 15 years, MLP’s P/E valuation based on 12M forward consensus EPS estimates has moved in a wide 

range between 8x and 20x with the average P/E during this period standing at 13x. During the last 4 years,  

valuation has been towards the lower end of the historical range, with MLP trading at a P/E between 8x and 13x. 

Within this range, a 12M forward P/E valuation level of 11x represented kind of a demarcation line.  

Since it was crossed to the downside in summer 2022, MLP shares traded below this valuation most of the time. 

Only in summer 2024 and during first eight months of 2025, MLP traded above this level. Given that 11x has been 

“tested” various times both from below and from above, we think that this level constitutes a relevant target  

for MLP’s valuation. Increasing signs of a more lasting shift upwards in MLP’s ROE would probably trigger an 

upward break of this level. As this may not yet be the case during FY26 as our ROE expectation for this year calls 

for 12.5% and thus basically the level already seen in FY24, we assume that this valuation level can be reached 

on a 12M horizon (which is the horizon our target price is aiming at), but probably not surpassed to a sustained degree. 

On a multi-quarter horizon, however, the ROE progression towards higher levels will become more conceivable 

in our view – which should also create further leeway in terms of multiple expansion. In this context, a move 

from a P/E multiple of 11x to 13x (which represents the average seen over the last 15 years) would imply an 

additional price potential of 18.2% for MLP’s share price. We therefore project a stepwise exploitation of the 

medium-term share price potential, with our 12M target price of EUR 8.80 (derived by multiplying 11x with our 

FY27 EPS estimate of EUR 0.80, which will be the 12M forward EPS in 12 months’ time) representing an initial 

step within this process. 

MLP’S P/E VALUATION IS CHEAP FROM A HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE – RISING ROE LEVELS WILL LIKELY TRIGGER A RERATING 

MLP: P/E based on 12M forward consensus EPS and target levels  Return on Equity (2008-2024: Worldscope data via LSEG) 

 

 

 

Source: LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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 In terms of valuation, also the excellent prospects for shareholder participation need to be considered:  

In its dividend policy, MLP guides for a distribution of 50-70% of net profit. As part of its ambition, the company 

expects a range of EUR 0.90 to 0.99 for its EPS in FY28E. Even if the company would only reach the low end of 

both the payout ratio (50%) and the EPS (EUR 0.90), this would still imply a DPS increase from EUR 0.36 in FY24 

to EUR 0.45 in FY28E (implied CAGR: 5.7%). If the company were to hit the midpoint of both ranges,  

the DPS would increase to EUR 0.57 in FY28E (implied CAGR: 12.2%). 

Bottom line: MLP shares currently are valued very attractively. Based on I/B/E/S consensus estimates,  

MLP shares currently trade at a 12M forward P/E of 10.0x, which is clearly below the 5Y average of 11.6x and  

the 10Y average of 13.6x. In terms of P/B valuation based on 12M forward consensus estimates, MLP trades  

in-line with the 10Y average of approx. 1.27x. However, in terms of ROE, the company has achieved a level of 12.5% 

in FY24, which compares to a 10Y average of 8.8%. If maintained, the steadily rising ROE level (see above) would 

rather argue for an above-average valuation. With respect to the dividend yield, MLP currently trades around 5.0% 

based on the DPS for FY24, which already represents a decent level for a defensive growth stock. However, at the 

projected DPS level for FY28E (see above), the current FY28E divided yield stands at 6.3% in the low end scenario 

and at 7.9% in the midpoint scenario. 

 Over the next 12 months, we project a total return potential of 28.0% which is a Buy rating according  

to our methodology. Both valuation approaches applied by us deliver a broadly aligned fair value estimate  

of EUR 8.80. On top to the 22.7% price potential implied by our target price, MLP also offers a 5.3% dividend yield. 

Taken together, we project a total return potential of 28.0%. In-line with our rating methodology, this translates into 

a Buy rating (total return potential above 20%). 

 

  



 

 

MLP SE 

22 January 2026 36 

Baader Helvea Equity Research 

COMPANY REPORT 

SHARE INFORMATION 

 Ordinary share capital 

As of 31 December 2024, the subscribed capital of MLP SE consists of 109,297,624 (previous year: 109,333,358) 

bearer shares with a notional value of EUR 1 per share. In the 2024 financial year, 577,202 treasury shares  

were repurchased, which were or will be issued to MLP consultants and branch managers as part of  

share-based remuneration. 

The MLP share is listed in the Prime Standard segment of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange and meets the associated 

high international transparency requirements. MLP SE has been admitted to the SDAX (Small-Cap-Dax) with effect 

from 18 March 2024. The SDAX is the third-largest German stock index after the DAX and the MDAX and represents 

the small cap index of the DAX index family. It includes the 70 companies that follow the 50 MDAX companies and 

the 40 DAX companies in terms of market capitalization. 

MLP share price performance vs. benchmark indices  Shareholder structure as of 31-Dec-2024 (% of voting rights) 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, LSEG, Baader Helvea Equity Research 

 Major shareholders: 

◼ Via a pooling agreement, the Lautenschläger family (founder) is the largest single shareholder of MLP  

with a voting share of 27.56%.  

◼ HanseMerkur Krankenversicherung auf Gegenseitigkeit holds 10.03% of the voting rights.  

◼ The third largest shareholder is Barmenia Versicherungen a. G., Gothaer Versicherungsbank VVaG with  

a voting share of 9.39%. In September 2024, Barmenia and Gothaer completed the merger of the two companies. 

◼ Allianz SE holds 6.18% of the voting rights. 

The free float as defined by Deutsche Börse was 46.84% as of 31 December 2024. 
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KEY PEOPLE 

Executive Board 

 

 
Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg 

Chairman and CEO of MLP SE 
 

Digitalization, Communication (incl. Investor Relations), 
Sustainability, Clients and Sales, Strategy, FERI segment, 

Deutschland.Immobilien segment 

Year of birth: 1965, Nationality: German 

 

 

 
Reinhard Loose 

Member of the Executive Board of MLP SE (Finance) 
 

Controlling, Infrastructure Management, IT, Group Accounting, 
Legal, Risk Management, Banking segment 

 
Year of birth: 1965, Nationality: German 

 

 
Jan Berg 

Member of the Executive Board of MLP SE (Products) 
 

Product Management, Financial Consulting segment,  
Industrial Broker segment, DOMCURA segment 

Year of birth: 1977, Nationality: German 

 

 

 
Angelika Zinkgräf 

Member of the Executive Board of MLP SE (Human Resources) 
 

Compliance, Internal Audit, Human Resources 

 
Year of birth: 1977, Nationality: German 

Source: Company data 
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Supervisory Board 

   

 
Sarah Rössler 
Chairwoman 

Elected until 2028 

 
Dr. Andreas Freiling 

Vice Chairman 

Elected until 2028 

 
Ursula Blümer 

Employee representative 

Elected until 2028 

   

 
Matthias Lautenschläger 

 
Elected until 2028 

 
Bernd Groß 

 
Elected until 2028 

 
Monika Stumpf 

Employee representative 

Elected until 2028 

Source: Company data 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

EUR mn 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Total commission income 672.9 730.4 876.7 842.4 844.5 942.5 976.0 1,034.9 1,104.4 1,191.0 
  

          

Interest income 16.6 15.2 12.7 21.3 65.7 90.4 76.4 75.0 77.5 80.0 

Real estate development income 
  

17.9 50.2 30.9 4.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 
  

          

Total sales revenue 689.6 745.5 907.3 913.8 941.1 1,037.5 1,052.5 1,109.9 1,181.9 1,271.0 
            

Other operating income 19.2 21.8 27.2 35.4 32.4 29.1 28.0 30.0 32.0 34.0 
  

          

Total revenue 708.8 767.3 934.5 949.1 973.5 1,066.7 1,080.5 1,139.9 1,213.9 1,305.0 
  

          

Inventory changes 3.9 7.3 16.9 17.8 -11.3 -4.3 -1.0 -1.7 -0.6 -1.2 

Commission expenses -369.9 -397.0 -451.7 -438.4 -426.7 -474.9 -502.7 -530.9 -564.4 -606.2 

Real estate development expenses   -30.8 -57.3 -18.7 -5.1 -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interest on financing instruments -0.6 -0.4 -0.3 -0.4 -16.3 -30.2 -20.5 -18.0 -18.0 -21.0 

Remeasurement gains or losses/loan loss -0.9 -3.0 1.6 -12.9 -1.0 -8.0 -3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Personnel expenses -135.7 -148.0 -180.5 -187.9 -209.1 -233.0 -235.1 -253.1 -273.1 -295.1 
  

          

Depreciation on property, plant & equipment (PPE) -17.2 -17.8 -19.1 -20.1 -20.6 -22.3 -23.5 -25.0 -27.0 -30.0 

Amortization of intangible assets (ITA) -9.2 -9.9 -10.7 -12.1 -10.6 -7.7 -10.1 -12.0 -14.0 -13.0 

Impairment of PPE & ITA 0.0 0.0 -0.6 -2.8 -4.6 0.0 -11.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 
  

          

Other operating expenses -135.1 -142.8 -166.8 -162.2 -184.3 -187.5 -187.8 -191.0 -195.0 -200.0 
  

          

Associates 3.0 3.7 4.3 2.9 0.4 1.4 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 
  

          

EBIT 47.1 59.4 96.8 75.6 70.7 95.0 86.7 110.7 124.9 142.0 

EBIT margin (%) 6.6 7.7 10.4 8.0 7.3 8.9 8.0 9.7 10.3 10.9 
  

          

Net financial result -2.3 -3.0 -3.6 -2.5 -1.7 4.6 -2.3 0.2 0.8 -0.4 
  

          

Net income before taxes 44.8 56.3 93.3 73.1 69.0 99.6 84.5 110.9 125.7 141.6 
  

          

Provision for income taxes -7.8 -13.1 -30.4 -24.4 -24.9 -30.3 -21.0 -34.9 -39.3 -43.6 

Tax rate (%) 17.5 23.2 32.6 33.4 36.0 30.4 24.9 31.5 31.3 30.8 
  

          

Net income after taxes 36.9 43.2 62.8 48.6 44.1 69.3 63.4 76.0 86.4 97.9 

Net margin (%) 5.2 5.6 6.7 5.1 4.5 6.5 5.9 6.7 7.1 7.5 
  

          

Non-controlling interests 0.4 0.0 -0.2 2.8 4.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.5 0.6 
  

          

Net income attributable to shareholders 37.3 43.3 62.6 51.5 48.6 69.3 63.4 77.5 86.9 98.6 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

EUR mn 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Intangible assets 183.1 178.9 226.8 234.5 225.5 221.9 205.6 210.3 215.0 219.7 

Property, plant and equipment 130.9 125.1 128.1 136.6 142.3 157.9 170.7 189.4 204.8 227.2 

Investments accounted for using the equity method 5.1 5.4 6.1 4.7 2.2 3.2 3.7 4.4 5.1 5.8 

Deferred tax assets 7.3 9.6 11.1 3.5 3.7 9.4 12.5 16.5 20.5 24.5 

Receivables in the banking business           

 - from clients 872.2 880.6 961.4 1,149.3 1,231.0 1,355.8 1,472.9 1,622.3 1,762.3 1,941.0 

 - from financial institutions  728.1 751.5 478.3 753.2 779.1 764.9 1,820.7 1,800.0 1,775.0 1,750.0 

Financial assets 178.6 197.6 195.2 243.6 184.1 188.2 212.8 217.5 245.9 251.3 

Inventories 10.5 17.8 34.6 51.9 39.6 26.2 22.0 15.0 10.0 5.0 

Tax refund claims 4.5 9.7 12.1 8.4 7.4 3.5 4.0 5.0 4.1 4.4 

Other receivables and assets 168.6 199.8 261.9 237.7 248.7 271.1 265.5 278.0 285.0 298.0 

Cash and cash equivalents 510.8 859.0 1,377.8 961.2 1,053.9 1,150.3 103.4 124.1 149.1 174.1 

Total assets 2,799.6 3,235.0 3,693.4 3,784.6 3,917.5 4,152.3 4,293.8 4,482.4 4,676.9 4,901.0 
        

    

Equity attributable to MLP SE shareholders 436.6 453.2 495.2 527.4 538.5 570.5 599.7 637.8 678.9 727.3 

Non-controlling interests 0.8 0.8 1.0 -1.9 -6.3 -0.2 0.1 -2.1 -0.7 -0.9 

Total shareholders’ equity 437.4 454.0 496.2 525.5 532.2 570.3 599.8 635.7 678.2 726.3 

Provisions 101.6 115.8 137.0 97.6 104.2 106.8 107.6 110.3 111.2 113.9 

Deferred tax liabilities 10.7 9.2 11.3 19.3 17.3 20.6 17.2 18.3 18.7 18.1 

Liabilities in the banking business           

 - due to clients 1,894.8 2,271.9 2,516.1 2,633.5 2,764.6 2,914.0 3,017.0 3,120.6 3,257.2 3,381.3 

 - due to financial institutions 98.4 107.5 129.3 137.0 140.6 152.8 160.7 174.6 183.6 199.5 

Tax liabilities 6.1 10.9 33.1 18.6 17.5 18.6 17.6 17.9 18.0 17.9 

Other liabilities 250.6 265.7 370.3 353.1 341.0 369.2 373.9 404.9 410.0 444.0 

Total liabilities 2,799.6 3,235.0 3,963.4 3,784.6 3,917.5 4,152.3 4,293.8 4,482.4 4,676.9 4,901.0 

Source: Company data, Baader Helvea Equity Research 
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Key data 

MLP SE 

Germany 

Other Financials 

Reuters: MLPG.DE Bloomberg: MLP GY 

Buy 

Price on 21-Jan-26 EUR 7.17  

Target price EUR 8.80 

High/Low (12M) EUR 9.01/6.20 

Market cap. EUR mn 784 

 

Company profile 

With its brands Deutschland.Immobilien, 
DOMCURA, FERI, MLP, RVM and TPC, the 
MLP Group is the financial services provider 
for private, corporate and institutional 
clients. The MLP Group combines personal 
and digital services here. Several of the 
brands also offer selected products, services 
and technologies for other financial services 
providers. 
 

Total revenue 

 

EBIT and EBIT margin 

 

AuM and Non-life insurance premiums 

 

EPS and DPS 

 

Source: Company data, LSEG,  
Baader Helvea Equity Research 

Analyst: Gerhard Schwarz, CEFA 
+49 89 5150 1812 
gerhard.schwarz@baaderbank.de 

 

FY 31 Dec. 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Share data       

EPS (EUR) 0.44 0.63 0.58 0.71 0.80 0.90 

Dividend (EUR) 0.30 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.46 0.50 

Book value per share (EUR) 4.93 5.22 5.49 5.84 6.21 6.65 

Tangible book value per share (EUR) 2.86 3.19 3.60 3.91 4.24 4.64 
       

Average no. of shares (mn) 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 109.3 

Average share price (EUR) 5.10 5.76 7.43 7.17 7.17 7.17 

Average market cap. (EUR mn) 557.2 629.8 811.9 783.8 783.7 783.7 

Valuation  2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

P/E (x) 11.6 9.1 12.8 10.1 9.0 8.0 

P/BV (x) 1.0 1.1 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.1 

P/TBV (x) 1.8 1.8 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.5 
       

Dividend yield (%) 5.9 6.2 5.1 5.9 6.4 7.0 

ROE (%) 9.1 12.5 10.8 12.5 13.2 14.0 

Key company data 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Revenue growth (%) 2.6 9.6 1.3 5.5 6.5 7.5 

Operating profit growth (%) -6.5 34.3 -8.7 27.7 12.8 13.7 

Cost/Income ratio (%) -92.8 -91.2 -92.2 -90.5 -90.0 -89.4 

Net profit growth (%) -5.6 42.6 -8.5 22.2 12.2 13.4 

Net profit margin (%) 5.0 6.5 5.9 6.8 7.2 7.6 

Payout ratio (%) 67.4 56.7 65.4 59.2 57.8 55.4 

Tier 1 common capital ratio (%) 18.1 19.2 18.1 17.9 18.0 18.1 

Income statement (EUR mn) 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Net interest income 65.7 90.4 76.4 75.0 77.5 80.0 

Commissions & fees income 844.5 942.5 976.0 1,034.9 1,104.4 1,191.0 

Real estate development income 30.9 4.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other income 32.4 29.1 28.0 30.0 32.0 34.0 

Total revenue 973.5 1,066.7 1,080.5 1,139.9 1,213.9 1,305.0 

Personnel expenses -209.1 -233.0 -235.1 -253.1 -273.1 -295.1 

General expenses -658.3 -710.1 -715.4 -741.6 -777.9 -828.4 

Depreciation -20.6 -22.3 -23.5 -25.0 -27.0 -30.0 

Goodwill and intangibles -15.2 -7.7 -21.8 -12.0 -14.0 -13.0 

Total expenditure -903.2 -973.1 -995.8 -1,031.6 -1,092.0 -1,166.5 

Associates 0.4 1.4 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 

EBIT 70.7 95.0 86.7 110.7 124.9 142.0 

Net financial result -1.7 4.6 -2.3 0.2 0.8 -0.4 

Taxation -24.9 -30.3 -21.0 -34.9 -39.3 -43.6 

Minority interests 4.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.5 0.6 

Net income 48.6 69.3 63.4 77.5 86.9 98.6 

Cash net income 63.8 77.0 85.2 89.5 100.9 111.6 

Balance sheet (EUR mn) 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Loans 2,010 2,121 3,294 3,422 3,537 3,691 

Investment portfolio 1,240 1,342 320 346 400 431 

Goodwill & Intangibles 225 222 206 210 215 220 

Other 442 468 475 504 524 559 

Total assets 3,917 4,152 4,294 4,482 4,677 4,901 

Other liabilities 3,385 3,582 3,694 3,847 3,999 4,175 

Minority interests -6 0 0 -2 -1 -1 

Shareholders' equity 539 570 600 638 679 727 

Total liabilities 3,917 4,152 4,294 4,482 4,677 4,901 

Risk weighted assets 1,825 1,904 2,123 2,284 2,417 2,575 
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Disclaimer 

Important Notice and Disclosures pursuant to Art. 20 of the Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of 16 April 2014 and  
the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 of 9 March 2016 and pursuant to Art. 34, 36 and 37 of the 
Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 2017/565 of 25 April 2016 

A. GENERAL STATEMENTS 
Baader Bank AG is the parent company of Baader Helvea AG and Baader Helvea Limited. Baader Bank AG, Baader Helvea AG and Baader Helvea Limited 
are collectively referred to as “Baader Helvea Group Europe Companies” below, and each of them is referred to separately as a “Baader Helvea Group 
Europe Company”. Baader Bank AG and its subsidiaries and affiliates, including Baader Helvea AG and Baader Helvea Limited, are collectively referred 
to below as the “Group Companies” and each of them is referred to separately as a “Group Company”. 

This “Research Document” was prepared by its named author, who is an employee of a Baader Helvea Group Europe Company (the “Relevant Baader Helvea 
Group Europe Company”). Responsibility for the client relationship management, the client classification as required under the applicable regulatory 
laws, suitability assessments and any other legal or regulatory obligations is borne solely by the legal entity that enters into a contractual relationship with 
the applicable client, except to the extent that applicable law or regulations require another Group Company to share the responsibility in question.  
This Research Document is intended for clients only of Group Companies. 

The recommendations of the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company are based on information that has been diligently compiled by the Relevant 
Baader Helvea Group Company and is partially based on publicly available sources of third parties (including data supplied by AlphaValue S.A.,  
a cooperation partner of Baader Bank AG) believed to be reliable. Neither Baader Bank AG nor any other Group Company warrants the accuracy or 
completeness of such information of third parties. All estimates and opinions included herein represent the independent judgment of the responsible 
analyst(s) named in this Research Document as of the date of publication of this Research Document.  
The Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company reserves the right to modify the views expressed herein at any time without notice and the right not 
to update this information and to discontinue coverage of the company that is the subject of this Research Document without notice.   

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this 
document. To the extent legally permissible, neither the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company, any other Group Company, any of their 
respective authorized representatives or employees nor any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this  
Research Document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.  

This Research Document (i) is for information purposes only, (ii) does not constitute or form part of any offer for sale or subscription of or solicitation of any 
offer to buy or subscribe for any financial instrument, money market or investment instrument or any security, (iii) is not intended as an offer for sale or 
subscription of or solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for any financial instrument, money market or investment instrument or any security and (iv) is 
not an advertisement thereof. 

This Research Document is being distributed by electronic and ordinary mail to professional investors, who are expected to make their own investment 
decisions without reliance on any analysis in this Research Document. The investment opportunities discussed in this Research Document may not be 
suitable for certain investors, depending on their specific investment objectives, their timetable for investment or their overall financial situation, and this 
Research Document is not a substitute for advice from investment and tax advisors. Investors must make their own determination of the appropriateness 
of an investment in any instruments referred to herein based on the merits and risks involved, their own investment strategy and their legal, fiscal and 
financial position. As this Research Document does not constitute a direct or indirect investment recommendation, neither this Research Document nor any 
part of it should be construed as establishing, or be relied on in connection with or act as an inducement to enter into, any contract or commitment whatsoever. 

The investments discussed herein may fluctuate in price or value and may result in losses. Changes in rates of exchange may have an adverse effect on 
the value of investments. Furthermore, past performance is not indicative of future results. In particular, the risks associated with an investment in the 
relevant financial, money market or investment instrument or securities are not explained here in their entirety. 

This Research Document has been exclusively prepared for the party who receives the Research Document from the Relevant Baader Helvea Group 
Europe Company or, as the case may be, their U.S. affiliate, Baader Helvea Inc., and does not establish any liability whatsoever vis-à-vis any third party. 
Transmission or reproduction of this Research Document without prior written consent from the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or, as 
the case may be, their U.S. affiliate, Baader Helvea Inc., is not permitted, unless explicitly approved in writing by the Group Company disseminating the 
Research Document to the initial receiver. In the event of any approved disclosure or dissemination of the Research Document, the initial receiver is 
required to obtain prior confirmation from any third party to whom it discloses or transmits the Research Document that it may not rely on the  
Research Document in whole or in part and that no liability of any Group Company will be established vis-à-vis the third party and that it may not disclose 
or transmit the Research Document to any other third party. 

Any party receiving the Research Document is responsible for the compliance with the laws applicable to the reception and, as applicable, the disclosure 
or transmission of the Research Document, particularly the requirements under Directive 2014/65/EU (MiFID II) and Regulation (EU) no. 596/2014,  
the regulations promulgated thereunder and the national laws implementing such laws, and none of the Group Companies may be held liable for any  
non-compliance with such laws. 

This Research Document was completed at 04:00 PM (CET) on 22-01-2026.  

Copyright ©: Published by the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company. Disseminated by Baader Bank AG or on its behalf by Baader Helvea Inc., 
Baader Helvea AG or Baader Helvea Limited. 

Germany: Baader Bank AG is a stock corporation (Aktiengesellschaft) organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany with its principal 
place of business in Munich. It is registered with the District Court (Amtsgericht) in Munich under No. HRB 121537 and supervised by the German Financial 
Supervisory Authority (Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht – BaFin), Marie-Curie-Strasse 24-28, 60439 Frankfurt am Main and 
Graurheindorfer Strasse 108, 53117 Bonn. The value added tax identification number of Baader Bank AG is DE 114123893. 

Switzerland: Baader Helvea AG is a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland with its principal place of business in Zurich. It is registered with 
the Zurich commercial registry under No. CH-110.356.568. Baader Helvea AG is authorized and regulated as a Securities Dealer by the  
Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority (“FINMA”). 

United Kingdom: Baader Helvea Limited is a limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales with its registered office at  
5 Royal Exchange Buildings, London, EC3V 3NL. It is registered with Companies House under the company number 04935018. Baader Helvea Limited is 
authorized and regulated in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”), 25 North Colonnade, London E14 5HS with the firm reference 
number 400056. There are no branches or related entities of Baader Helvea Limited that are also regulated by the FCA.  
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B. POTENTIAL INTERESTS OR CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
Art. 20 of the Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of 16 April 2014 in conjunction with Articles 5 and 6 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 
of 9 March 2016 requires Baader Bank AG to disclose relationships and circumstances that may reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the 
Research Document, including interests or conflicts of interest with respect to the company that is the subject of this Research Document (“Key Factors”.  
The following Key Factors also include any interests or conflicts of interest of any person belonging to the Group Companies that are (i) known,  
or reasonably expected to be known, to the persons involved in the production of the Research Document; (ii) known to persons who, although not involved 
in the production of the Research Document, have or could reasonably be expected to have, access to the Research Document prior to its completion, or 
(iii) of any person closely associated with the named author of the Research Document. 

Therefore, Key Factors that may apply regarding the company that is the subject of this Research Document are designated below under “Applicable Key 
Factors,” followed by a list of all Key Factors specified by the aforementioned requirements. Please note that the list of specified Key Factors is for 
explanatory purposes only and that only the Key Factors designated under “Applicable Key Factor(s)” are present with respect to the company that is the 
subject of this Research Document. 

Applicable Key Factors 
 
Company Key 

MLP SE 4, 5 
 
Key Factors Specified by Art. 5 and 6 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No. 2016/958 of 9 March 2016 

Key 1: The Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company, any other Group Company or the responsible analyst(s) named in this report own a 
net long or short position exceeding the threshold of 0.5% of the total issued share capital of the company that is the subject of the Research 
Document, calculated in accordance with Article 3 of Regulation (EU) No 236/2012 and with Chapter III and IV of Commission Delegated 
Regulation (EU) No 918/20127. 

Key 2: The company that is the subject of the Research Document owns 5% or more in the total issued share capital of the Relevant Baader Helvea 
Group Europe Company or of any of the Group Companies. 

Key 3: The Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company has been lead manager or co-lead manager over the 
previous 12 months of any publicly disclosed offer of financial instruments of the company that is the subject of the Research Document. 

Key 4: The Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company is a market maker or liquidity provider in the financial 
instruments of the company that is the subject of the Research Document. 

Key 5: The Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company is party to an agreement with the company that is  
the subject of the Research Document relating to the provision of services of investment firms set out in Sections A and B of Annex I  
of Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council. 

Key 6: The Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company is party to an agreement with the company that is the 
subject of the Research Document relating to the production of the Research Document. 

Key 7: Employees of the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company and/or of a Group Company (including the responsible analyst(s) named 
in this report or persons closely associated with them) are members of the board of directors of the company (or equivalent management and 
supervisory organs under applicable law) that is the subject of this Research Document. Members of the board of directors (or equivalent 
management and supervisory organs under applicable law) of the company that is the subject of this Research Document sit on the 
management board and/or supervisory board of Baader Bank AG or any other Group Company. 

Key 8  The Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company owns more than 1% of the capital stock in the company 
that is the subject of this Research Document. 

Key 9 The responsible analyst(s) named in this report or persons closely associated with them own a significant amount or at least 0.1% of the capital 
stock of, or otherwise has a financial interest (including options, rights, warrants, futures) in, the company that is the subject of this  
Research Document. 

Key 10: The responsible analyst(s) named in this report disclosed a draft of the analysis set forth in this Research Document to the company that is 
the subject of this Research Document for fact reviewing purposes and changes were made to this Research Document before publication. 

Key 11: The Research Document has been prepared by the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company as part 
of a research program commissioned by a stock exchange. 

In addition, the following relationships and circumstances may reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the Research Document, including 
interests or conflicts of interests, on the part of the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or on the part of any natural or legal person working 
for the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company under a contract or on the part of any person belonging to the Group Companies, or on the part 
of any person closely associated with them: 

Baader Bank AG, the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company and/or any other Group Company and/or employees or clients thereof may (i) hold 
significant open derivative positions in the securities of the company that is the subject of this Research Document which are not delta-neutral, or (ii) from 
time to time take positions in, and may purchase and/or sell the securities or related financial instruments as principal or agent, of the company that is the 
subject of this Research Document or of affiliates or other related parties of the company that is the subject of this Research Report. 

C. RECOMMENDATIONS, RATINGS AND EVALUATION METHODOLOGY 
A list of all of our Research Documents on any financial instrument or issuer that were disseminated during the preceding 12-month period is available to 
our clients under https://www.baaderbank.de/disclaimer_Research. 

Company Date Rating Currency Target price Closing price as of Analyst 
        
 
The ratings and the target prices in the Research Documents shown above are valid until (i) the publication of a revised Research Document on the Company 
that is the subject of the Research Document, or (ii) the discontinuation of coverage of the Company that is the subject of the Research Document. 
 
  

https://www.baaderbank.de/disclaimer_Research
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Rating categories: 
The following is an explanation of the ratings, if any, included in this document. 

Expected total return based on forecast dividend and 12-month price targets. 

Rating Expected total return  

Buy >20% 

Add 5%-20% 

Reduce -10% to 5% 

Sell <-10% 

 
Research ratings key: 
There are four possible ratings: Buy, Add, Reduce or Sell. 

Examples of certain ratings: 
Buy: A company that the analyst(s) named in this report deem(s) higher risk with a forecast dividend yield of 5% and price appreciation potential of 16%, 
generating a forecast total return of 21% over 12 months. 
Reduce: A company with a forecast dividend yield of 7% and price appreciation potential of -5%, generating a forecast total return of +2%  
over 12 months. 

We use three further categorizations for stocks in our coverage: 
Restricted: A rating and/or financial forecast and/or target price is not disclosed due to compliance or other regulatory considerations such as blackout 
period or conflict of interest. 
Coverage in transition: Due to changes in the research team, the disclosure of a stock's rating and/or target price and/or financial information are 
temporarily suspended. The stock remains in the research universe and disclosures of relevant information will be resumed in due course. 
Not rated: Suspension of coverage. 

Valuation methodology 
Company valuations are based on the following general valuation methods: Multiple-based models, peer-group comparisons, discount models, break-up 
value approaches, asset-based valuation methods as well as economic profit based models. Furthermore, recommendations are also based on the 
economic profit approach. Valuation models (including the underlying assumptions) are dependent on macroeconomic factors such as interest rates, 
exchange rates and raw material prices, and on assumptions about the economy. Furthermore, market sentiment affects the valuation of companies.  
The valuation is also based on expectations that might change rapidly and without notice, depending on developments specific to individual companies or 
industries. Our analysts' recommendations and target prices are derived from the models we use and might therefore change as a result of the use or 
development of different models. Our analysts' investment ratings generally relate to a 12-month horizon. They are, however, also subject to market conditions 
and can only represent a snapshot. The ratings may in fact be achieved more quickly or slowly than expected and therefore a rating may need to be revised 
upward or downward. Further information on the valuation methodology can be found under https://www.baaderbank.de//valuation_methodology. 

Frequency of reports and updates 
It is intended that each company with respect to which we issue a Research Document will be covered at least once a year, as well as in the event of 
important developments and/or changes in our recommendation. 

D. DECLARATION OF RESPONSIBLE ANALYST(S)  
The analyst(s) named in this report certify that: (1) the views expressed in this Research Document accurately reflect their own personal views about any 
or all of the subject securities referred to in this Research Document, (2) no part of their compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the 
specific recommendation or views expressed in this Research Document and (3) no part of their compensation is directly tied to transactions in services 
of the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company’s set out in Sections A and B of Annex I of Directive 2014/65/EU or other types of transactions the 
Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company performs, or to trading fees that the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe 
Company or any other Group Company performs. Such services include, inter alia, execution of orders on behalf of clients and on own account; portfolio 
management and investment advice; placing and underwriting of financial instruments; operation of multi-trading facilities or organized trading facilities 
and ancillary services with respect to the mentioned services. 

E. ANALYSTS' OPINIONS ONLY 
This Research Document reflects the assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analyst(s) named in this report and does not constitute the 
investment policy of the Relevant Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or any other Group Company. 

F. ORGANIZATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS TO AVOID AND PREVENT CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In order to proactively prevent conflicts of interest, Baader Bank AG and its Group Companies have established a compliance program. Such compliance 
program includes, among other things, a conflicts of interest policy and other measures to ensure compliance in particular with Article 16 (3) of Directive 
2014/65/EU of 15 May 2014 and Articles 34 (3) and 37 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 2017/565 of 25 April 2016. Such measures shall 
ensure confidentiality and separation of information between individuals, groups and departments of Group Companies which otherwise may be exposed 
to conflicts of interest, particularly by virtual and physical barriers (so-called “Chinese walls”), independence of the analysts (which also include a 
remuneration system designed to avoid inadequate monetary incentives for analysts) as well as independence of the Research Document and 
recommendations themselves. The compliance program is monitored and periodically reviewed by the compliance department of Baader Bank AG and/or 
its Group Companies.  

Furthermore, the Baader Helvea Group Europe Companies do not allow analysts and other relevant persons to engage in transactions that include financial 
instruments of companies on which they issue recommendations, or related financial instruments. However, analysts, like other staff, may hold financial 
instruments or related financial instrument in other companies that Baader Bank AG and its Group Companies cover. This is subject to strict compliance 
with internal rules governing own-account trading by staff members and third parties acting for the account of such staff members, including the authorization 
by the compliance department of Baader Bank AG and/or its Group Companies. The Baader Helvea Group Europe Companies are satisfied that their 
internal policy on transactions in financial instruments and related instruments does not compromise the objectivity of analysts in issuing recommendations. 

The Baader Helvea Group Europe Companies and their research analysts are not aware of any actual, material conflict of interest not disclosed above at 
the time of distribution of this Research Document. 

From time to time, sales staff may express their own personal views that depart from the research recommendation expressed in this Research Document. 
Both these views do not necessarily reflect the thoughts or opinions of Baader Bank AG or its Group Companies. Also sales staff’s views may be based 
on factors, time frames and other parameters that differ from those upon which analysts base their research. Moreover, the views of our sales staff are 
ordinarily provided to particular clients, which may have different, specific and shorter-term investment needs and strategies. 
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G. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED DISCLOSURES UNDER THE LAWS OF JURISDICTIONS SET FORTH BELOW  
It cannot be excluded that Baader Bank AG or a Group Company, one of their products or any of their employees have a long or short position or deal as principal 
or agent in any of the securities issued by or linked to the company that is the subject of this Research Document or provide advisory or other services to it. 

Opinions expressed herein may differ or be contrary to those expressed by other business areas of Baader Bank AG or of any of its Group Companies as 
a result of using different assumptions. 

Notice to Recipients in Australia 
This Research Document may only be distributed by the Group Companies which are authorized to provide financial services in Australia –  
Baader Helvea Limited and Baader Bank AG. Baader Bank AG discloses that it: (i) is exempt from the requirement to hold an Australian financial services 
license under the Australian Corporations Act 2001 (“Corporations Act”) in respect of financial services provided in Australia, and (ii) is regulated by 
Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht of Germany (BaFin) under German laws, which differ from Australian laws. Baader Helvea Limited 
discloses that it: (i) is exempt from the requirement to hold an Australian financial services license under the Corporations Act in respect of financial services 
provided in Australia (ii) is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom (FCA) under UK laws which differ from 
Australian laws. 

This Research Document is intended only for wholesale clients referred to in Section 761G of the Corporations Act who are also either professional or 
sophisticated investors for the purposes of Section 708(8) and (11) of the Corporations Act, and only to those persons who receive this Research Document 
(electronically or otherwise) in Australia (“Wholesale Clients”). Persons who are not Wholesale Clients may not act upon or rely on the information contained 
in this Research Document. Any investment or investment activity to which this Research Document relates is available only to Wholesale Clients and will 
be engaged in only with Wholesale Clients. You should speak to your legal advisor to confirm whether you are a Wholesale Client.  

This Research Document has not been and will not be lodged with the Australian Securities and Investments Commission. This Research Document is 
not a product disclosure statement, prospectus or other disclosure document for the purposes of the Corporations Act. The information contained in this 
Research Document is general information only. 

Notice to Recipients in Austria 
This Research Document serves information purposes only and does not constitute investment advice nor an investment recommendation and shall not 
be regarded as solicitation or an offer in particular for purposes of the EU prospectus directive and the corresponding Austrian implementing statute, the 
Austrian Capital Markets Act (“KMG”) to purchase or sell any of the investment instruments mentioned herein. The illustrations, analyses and conclusions 
are of general nature only. This Research Document is directed solely to qualified investors (“qualifizierte Anleger”) within the meaning of Section 1 
Paragraph 1 Subparagraph 5a KMG. 

Notice to Recipients in Canada 
This Research Document is directed to persons in Canada who are “permitted clients” of a Group Company, as such term is defined National Instrument 31-103 
– Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations (“NI 31-103”). No Group Company is registered as a broker-dealer with 
any securities commission or similar regulatory authority in Canada, and therefore they are each restricted to activities permitted in Canada in compliance 
with the requirements and conditions of the international dealer exemption under NI 31-103, which include, except in limited circumstances, trading with or 
on behalf of “permitted clients” in foreign securities (including a security issued by an issuer formed under the laws of a foreign jurisdiction). The jurisdictions in 
which the head office or principal place of business of each Group Company is located are outside of Canada. All or substantially all of the assets of the 
Group Company are situated outside of Canada. Accordingly, there may be difficulty enforcing legal rights against the Group Company due to the foregoing. 

This Research Document is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, a general solicitation of an offer to buy, an offer to sell or a public 
offering of the securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Any offer or sale of the securities referred to in this  
Research Document in Canada will comply with applicable securities laws in Canada concerning the subscription, purchase, holding and resale of  
the securities. The company that is the subject of this Research Document may not be subject to Canadian reporting and/or other requirements under 
applicable securities laws in Canada. Available information regarding the company that is the subject of this Research Document may be limited, and that 
company may not be subject to the same auditing and reporting standards as reporting issuers in Canada. 

Under no circumstances is the information contained in this Research Document to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory  
of Canada, and such information is not tailored to the needs of the recipient. No securities commission or similar regulatory authority in Canada has 
reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described herein, and any 
representation to the contrary is an offence. 

Notice to Recipients in Guernsey 
None of the Group Companies are licensed by the Guernsey Financial Services Commission (“GFSC”) under the Protection of Investors (Bailiwick of 
Guernsey) Law, 1987, as amended (the “POI Law”) to carry on controlled investment business in Guernsey. This Research Document is not being,  
and may not be, circulated or made available to, or directed at, any person in the Bailiwick of Guernsey to the extent that doing so constitutes carrying out 
a restricted activity (including promotion, subscription, registration, dealing, management, administration, advising or custody) in, or from within,  
the Bailiwick of Guernsey. 

Notice to Recipients in Israel 
This Research Document is directed only to “Qualified Clients” in Israel, as such term is defined in the Regulation of Investment Advice, Investment 
Marketing and Investment Portfolio Management Law, 1995 (the “Law”). None of the Group Companies holds a license under the Law, or the insurance 
required of licensed Investment Advisers under the Law. The “Potential Conflicts of Interests” section of this disclaimer includes a list of the categories  
of securities and financial assets/instruments with respect to which the Group Companies may have linkage or that are deemed to be preferred by  
the Group Companies. 

Notice to Recipients in Japan 
None of the Group Companies is registered as a Financial Instruments Business Operator under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan 
(Act No. 25 of 1948, as amended, the "FIEA"). This Research Document may be distributed only to certain professional investors who are the addressees 
of our email pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of, and otherwise in compliance with the FIEA and other relevant laws and 
regulations of Japan. 

Notice to Recipients in Jersey 
None of the Group Companies are licensed by the Jersey Financial Services Commission under the Financial Services (Jersey) Law 1998, as amended 
(the “FSJL”) to carry on financial service business in Jersey. To the extent this Research Document contains investment advice for the purposes of the FSJL, 
the Group Companies are relying on the Financial Services (Investment Business (Overseas Persons – Exemption)) (Jersey) Order 2001. 
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Notice to Recipients in the Principality of Monaco 
This Research Document may only be offered or distributed, directly or indirectly, to Monaco banks duly licensed by the French “Autorité de Contrôle 
Prudentiel et de Résolution” and fully licensed financial service provider companies regulated by the “Commission de Contrôle des Activités Financières”.  
The Recipients declare being perfectly fluent in English and expressly waive the possibility of a French translation of this Research Document:  
Les destinataires du présent document reconnaissent être à même d’en prendre connaissance en langue anglaise et renoncent expressément à  
une traduction française. 

Notice to Recipients in New Zealand 
This Research Document may only be distributed by Baader Helvea Limited and Baader Bank AG to wholesale clients as defined in section 5C  
(Wholesale Clients) of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (NZ) (FAA). Both Baader Helvea Limited and Baader Bank AG can (i) provide financial adviser 
services to Wholesale Clients as exempt providers, and (ii) provide broking services under the FAA to persons who are Wholesale Clients and, to the 
extent that the broking services comprise custodial services as defined in the FAA, are also persons falling within the categories set out in clause 11 of the 
Financial Advisers (Custodians of FMCA Financial Products) Regulations 2014. Persons who are not Wholesale Clients (as referred to in the FAA) may 
not act upon or rely on the information contained in this Research Document. Any investment or investment activity to which this Research Document 
relates is available only to Wholesale Clients and will be engaged in only with Wholesale Clients. You should speak to your legal advisor to confirm whether 
you are a Wholesale Client. 

Baader Bank AG discloses that it is regulated by Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht of Germany (BaFin) under German laws, which differ 
from New Zealand laws. Baader Helvea Limited discloses that it is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom (FCA) 
under UK laws which differ from New Zealand laws. Neither Baader Helvea Limited nor Baader Bank AG are required to be registered under the  
Financial Service Providers (Registration and Dispute Resolution) Act 2008 (NZ) (FSPR) due to the territorial scope of the FSPR.  

This Research Document has not been and will not be lodged with the New Zealand Registrar of Financial Service Providers. This Research Document is 
not a product disclosure statement for the purposes of the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 (NZ) nor an investment statement or prospectus for the 
purposes of the Securities Act 1978 (NZ). The information contained in this Research Document is general information only. 

Notice to Recipients in South Africa 
Baader Helvea Limited is exempted from the provisions of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act, 2002 (FAIS) and is not a registered 
financial services provider in terms of FAIS. Baader Helvea Limited will provide clients with confirmation of the exemption on request. 

Notice to Recipients in Switzerland 
This document has been prepared without regard to the disclosure standards for prospectuses under art 652a or art 1156 of the Swiss Federal Code of 
Obligations (“CO”), the Swiss Federal Act on Collective Investment Schemes (“CISA”) or the disclosure rules of any stock exchange or regulated trading 
facility in Switzerland, and does neither constitute a prospectus under such laws, nor a similar communication within the meaning of art 752 CO,  
nor a simplified prospectus under the CISA. 

Notice to Recipients in Taiwan 
None of the Group Companies is licensed by the Financial Supervisory Commission ("FSC") of Taiwan to conduct the securities advisory or consulting business 
in Taiwan, The distribution of this Research Document from the jurisdiction outside of Taiwan has not been registered with or approved by the FSC. Neither this 
Research Document nor the information contained in it is an offer or is intended to be an offer to make with any person, or to induce or attempt to induce 
any person to enter into or to offer (or intent to offer) to enter into any agreement for or with a view to acquiring, disposing of, subscribing for or  
underwriting securities. 

Notice to Recipients in the United Kingdom 
This communication is directed to persons in the United Kingdom who (i) are reasonably believed to be such persons as are described in Article 19 
(“investment professionals”) or Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (“high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc.”) of the United Kingdom Financial Services 
and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 or (ii) are persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together 
being referred to as “relevant persons”). Persons who are not relevant persons may not act upon or rely on the information contained in this communication. 
Any investment or investment activity to which this communication relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with  
relevant persons. 

Notice to Recipients in the United States 
This Research Document has been prepared outside the United States by a Baader Helvea Group Europe Company (the “Preparing Group Company”). Neither 
the Preparing Group Company nor any other Baader Helvea Group Europe Company is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as 
a broker-dealer in the United States or a member of the Financial Institutions Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”). Baader Helvea Inc.  
(a Group Company that is a registered U.S. broker-dealer and a member of FINRA) did not contribute to the preparation of this Research Document.  
This Research Document has been prepared and reviewed by research analysts employed by the Preparing Group Company, who are not associated 
persons or employees of Baader Helvea Inc., are not registered or qualified as research analysts with FINRA, and are not subject to FINRA rules. 

This Research Document may be distributed in the United States only: 

1. by a Baader Helvea Group Europe Company to “major US institutional investors” (as defined in, and pursuant to the exemption provided by, Rule 15a-6 
under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Neither any Baader Helvea Group Europe Company nor any major US institutional investor receiving 
this Research Document may distribute it to any other person in the United States; or 

2. as affiliate research by Baader Helvea Inc. When distributing this Research Document in the United States as affiliate research, Baader Helvea Inc. 
accepts responsibility under applicable U.S. laws and regulations (including FINRA Rule 2711) for its content. Additional information on this report is 
available upon request from Baader Helvea Inc. 

Regardless of whether this Research Document is distributed by a Baader Helvea Group Europe Company or by Baader Helvea Inc., orders utilizing the services 
of the Group Companies for the purchase or sale of the securities that are the subject of this Research Document may be given only to Baader Helvea Inc. 

Other Jurisdictions 
The distribution of this Research Document in any other jurisdiction may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this Research Document 
comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. This Research Document is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or 
use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident of, or located in, any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, 
availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. 

For additional important legal information, please visit the following link: https://www.baaderbank.de/disclaimer_Research. 

https://www.baaderbank.de/disclaimer_Research
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